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The works to be published in octavo, separately, as
they were finished ; the whole responsibility of the task
resting upon the editors, who were to be chosen by the
Master of the Rolls with the sanction of the Treasury.

The Lords of Her Majesty’s Treasury, after a careful
consideration of the subject, expressed their opinion in a
Treasury Minute, dated February 9, 1857, that the plan
recommended by the Master of the Rolls “was well
calculated for the accomplishment of this important
national object, in an effectual and satisfactory manner,
within a reasonable time, and provided proper attention be
paid to economy, in making the detailed arrangements,
without unnecessary expense.”

They expressed their approbation of the proposal that
each chronicle and historical document should be edited
in such a manner as to represent with all possible correct-
ness the text of each writer, derived from a collation of the
best MSS., and that no notes should be added, except
such as were illustrative of the various readings. They
suggested, however, that the preface to each work should
contain, in addition to the particulars proposed by the
Master of the Rolls, a biographical account of the author,
so far as authentic materials existed for that purpose, and
an estimate of his historical credibility and value.

Rolls House,
December 1857.
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PREIFACE.

§ (1). MANUSCRIPTS, &C. FROM WHICH THE TEXT OF
THIS VOLUME HAS BEEN TAKEN.

MS. Digby 165;  THE text of this volume is mainly § (1). Ma-
in Bodleisn Li- taken from a MS. in the Bodleian P
beary, Oxford. Library at Oxford; the press-mark of
which is Digby 165. It is one of many valuable MSS.
presented to the library in 1634 by Sir Kenelm Digby,
the well-known son of a still more well-known un-
happy father.

This MS. forms an octavo volume: it is written
throughout by the same hand, of the latter half of
the thirteenth century; in single columns, occupying
the whole of each page. It is well written and very
legible; and, compared with many, very free from
scribal blunders. Though transcribed within about fifty
years of the time when the author wrote, it can claim
no very early honours of manuscript pedigree. A
curious interpolation at the bottom of folio 80 proves
it to be, at the very least, a copy of a copy of the
author’s antograph.! It has no note that tells us any-
thing of its history, by whom or when it was written,
or to whom it had formerly belonged.

Such notes it may once have had, as it wants a
few folios at the beginning. Its first page commences
in the middle of the seventh chapter of Book I., and

! Infra p. 250, note 2.



X PREFACE.

in the middle of a word! After this it is complete,
with the exception of part of a sentence at the end
of the twelfth chapter of Book IV.2

My acquaintance with this MS. has been of some
years’ standing ; and I had used my best endeavours,
and made all enquiries in my power, but in vain,
after some other MS, which would supply the missing
portion. Copies of this Life must once, and not very
long since, have been very numerous; but I could not
find, or hear of any other copy now in being, besides
this in the Bodleian Library. A few months since,
however, my kind friend, J. H. Parker, Esq., of Oxford,
discovered for me, in the middle of a MS. volume of
miscellanies in the Imperial Library at Paris, a portion
of this Life of St. Hugh, which now enables me, I am
most glad to say, to present the whole Life complete,

MS. Latin, No. This MS. volume, Latin No. 5,575, of
ggﬁh“:‘rﬂ;’ I the Imperial Library, Paris, comprises
ris. various pieces, amongst which, oocupying
folios 130-169, is a copy of the earlier portion of the
following Life of St. Hugh, viz, of the whole of the
two first books, and all but a little more than a page
of the third book.

This part of the volume is on vellum, in a hand of
the fifteenth century. It seems to have been written
for the purpose of supplying what was wanting in a
defective copy of the Life in some library. At the
beginning is a note, referring for the reason of its
being but a fragment to another note at the end, and
stating that the large remainder of the life was to be
found in a great paper book written by various hands.?

! Infra, p. 24, 1. 11; and notc 4. | “ voluminis, FEt quam plurima
2 Infra, p. 209. ‘ restant. Queere residuum in quo-
3 «Vita S. ITugonis Lincolnicnsis | “ dam satis magno libro papireo,
¢ cpiscopi. Kt quare est hic de- | “ variis seu diversorum manibus

-« fectuose posita, viso fine hujus | “ scripto.”— Paris M S., f. 130.
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It ends in the middle of a sentence, with a brief note
appended that the remainder was to be sought in a
certain part of another volume.!

From this Parisian MS, is taken the whole of the
first six chapters of Book I. of the following Life, and
part of the seventh, the portion wanting in the
Bodleian MS. The tables of chapters also of the second
and third books are from this MS. only, These are
not in the Bodleian MS., though to the fourth and
fifth books it has such tables, So far also as this
Paris MS. further goes, its text will be found collated
with that of the Bodleian MS. Though, almost as a
matter of course, of far inferior value on the whole to
the much earlier Bodleian MS. yet it often gives
certainly better readings, and very often readings
which are perhaps better, but which, in deference to
the earlier MS, I have recorded only in the notes.
I have given almost all its variations, but have not
thought it necessary always to record them when they
seemed to me indubitably mere blunders of the scribe.

In editing the following pages, I have had important
aid from printed sources as well. This Life of St. Hugh
became well known and highly valued. Several abridg-
ments of it, in course of time, came into circulation.
Some of these, of which I have seen mention, if now
existing at all, exist only in MS.; but others, and per-
haps the more valuable ones, are in print.

Vita S. Hugonis,  Of such abridgments the earliest pro-
m‘: 1;‘;‘:1:;: bably, certainly the .fullest, an(.l by far
tom. x.; Ratisbon, the most valuable, is that printed at
1733. Ratisbon in 1733, in the tenth tome of
the Bibliotheca Ascetica of Bernardus Pezius. It was
reprinted from Pezius at Paris in 1854, in tom. cliii.
of the Abbé Migne’s Patrologia. The transcript from
which Pezius printed was made by Leopold Widemann,

¥ ¢« Qusre residuum in alio volumine, fol, 5.”—1bid., f. 169.
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from a MS. in the library of the “Gemnicensis” Char-
treuse in Austria.

As to when or by whom this abridgment was made,
there is no evidence : possibly it may be the Life of
St. Hugh mentioned by Bale and others, as having
been written about A.D. 1340 by a Carthusian monk
named Adam.

It is scarcely right to call this an abridgment. It
is rather a selection of what the compiler deemed the
more valuable portions of the original Life; he himself
calls it, in his prologue, an abbreviation. He adheres
most strictly to the text of his author; sometimes
giving whole chapters even in full; and where he
abbreviates, never putting in a single word of his own,
and scarcely ever altering one, further than was
absolutely necessary to the connexion of his selected
passages. His selections often are made with good
judgment ; sometimes however, as we should naturally
expect in a medieval compiler, he retains carefully
what most of us perhaps now could well spare,—
wearisome accounts, for instance, of presumed visions
or miracles tending to the glorification of the hero;
while, on the other hand, he omits just the historical
and other passages, which, though not pertaining
directly to St. Hugh, have still to us an especial
interest.

This abbreviation contains more than half, nearly
two-thirds perhaps, of the original Life. It seems to
me that it must have been compiled from a better
and earlier MS. even than the Bodleian. Unfor-
tunately,—by fault of compiler, or transcriber, or of
Pezius’s editor,—more or less, no doubt, of all,—the
text as it appears in Pezius is often very corrupt.!
Still, it gives much good aid, corroborating often what

! The reprint in Migne’s Patro- | in Pezius, with additional blunders
logia is simply a reprint of the Life | sometimes of its own,
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might otherwise be doubtful, and even not unfre-
quently giving a reading that seems certainly pre-
ferable to that of the MSS. It more frequently,
perhaps, than otherwise, agrees with the Paris MS,
when this differs from the Bodleian; but it is plain
that the MS. from which it was abbreviated was
independent of, if not earlier than either. No one of
them can have been copied from either of the others,
or from any very near relation of either. All three
would seem to have had a distinct descent from the
author’s autograph.

I bave thought it right, in forming the text, to put
much value upon this abbreviation, as the numerous
references to Pez. in the notes will testify. I have
often adopted its readings, and have recorded all of
them, where it seemed at all possible that they might
. be right. In innumerable instances, however, I have

taken no notice of them, as manifestly wrong. In
many instances I believe its readings, as recorded in
the notes, to be the preferable ones; though I have
not ventured to substitute them in the text, in the
face of MS. authority.

DeSanctoH The Nova Legenda Anglize of Winand
,pim,,‘; m.‘}ﬁ;f de Worde, printed at London in 1516,
sore: in . J¢ has been attributed to the authorship
orde’s Nova Le- .
ﬂ‘da Angliz, of John Capgrave. It is a mere com-
London, 1916, ol pilation, however, or rather a copy,
almost word for word, from the work
of a far worthier writer, the Sanctilogium of John de
Tinmouth, a monk of St. Alban’s, who wrote about
A.D. 1366
The Life of St. Hugh in this collection is taken

almost entirely from our Magna Vita. There are two

' Smith's Hist. Bibl. Cotton., p. 40; and Hardy's Introduction to Mon.
Hist. Britann., p. 5.
b
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brief exceptions only, from the Legenda'! of St. Hugh.
Like the Life printed by Pezius, though not nearly so
strictly, it is an abbreviation rather than an abridg-
ment. It is a very much shorter one. Generally it
follows pretty closely the exact words of the Magna
Vita; and occasionally gives valuable aid in deter-
mining the right reading.

Dorlandi Chroni-  Feter Dorlandus, prior of the Char-
con  Cartusiense. treuse of Diest,® who died in the year

Cologne, 1608.

1507, left behind him a Carthusian

! Of this Legenda,—drawn up to
be read in Lincoln cathedral on St.
Hugh’s day, as expressly stated in
its last chapter,—there is a copy in
MS. Lansdowne 436 of the British
Museum (fol. 68-72), a beautiful four-
teenth century MS., containing lives
of various English saints, and once
belonging to the nuns of Romsey,
in Hampshire. It gives a brief
account of Hugh’s life and virtues,
and of some of the miracles ascribed
to him. It is taken, in great mea-
sure, from the Report of the papal
commissioners, circa 1219, prepara-
tory to his canonization ; an imper-
fect copy of which is in Harleian 526
of British Museum (infra, xxxviii.,
note 3), and was no doubt compiled
at that time, or soon after. Wen-
dover’s account of Hugh under A.D.
1200 (vol. iii., 155-165), is almost
wholly from this Legenda. And the
short life in Caxton’s Golden Le-
gend, first printed in 1483, is a
translation into English of the earlier
portion of it, giving the account of
his life and virtuous deeds, but
omitting all the miracles.

A portion of this Legenda is in
MS. Tanner 110 of the Bodleian
Library (fol. 209-212), divided into
lections “in natali sancti Hugonis
¢ Lincolniensis episcopi.” The Le-

genda itself is in seventeen chapters.
These lections seem to have com-
prised the whole of it DBut two or
three folios of the MS. are lost,
which contained part of lection 2,
with the whole of lections 3, 4, and
5, and almost all of 6. Lection 9
consists, moreover, of a number of
miracles, none of which are in the
Legenda, but some of them in the
imperfect Report of the papal com-
missioners in Harleian 526.

In MS. Bodley 57 of the same
library (fol. 16 and 17) are also
lections for St. Hugh’s day, with
rubrical directions as to the service
at the beginning and end. These
Lections, very much shorter than
the preceding, are entirely taken
from the Legenda, and are an abbre-
viation of the whole of it.

In the Sarum Breviary the ser-
vice of St. Hugh is mixed up with
that of St. Anianus. Of the nine
lections, the first three and the last
three are of St. Hugh, the three
middle ones of St. Anianus, The
six lections of St. Hugh, very brief,
are from the first part of the Le-
genda, as with the Life in Caxton,
and relate only events of his life.

2 “Diestensis olim Cartusie prior
“ doctissimus.” — Theod. Petreius,
Diest, in Brabant, I suppose.
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Cbronicle, which was printed by Theodore Petreius
at Cologne in 1608. The third book of this Chro-
nicle is wholly devoted to St. Hugh. This is mainly
taken from the Magna Vita, but with considerable
additions from the Legenda; and ends with an account
of the translation of Hugh’s body in 1280, from some
later source.

The portion from the Magna Vita is an’ abridgment
proper, rather than an abbreviation ; and not always
a very faithful one. It would seem as if Dorlandus
sometimes wrote without his authority exactly before
his eyes; and as if, in his admiration of the great Car-
thusian saint, for such had Hugh long been considered,’
a zealous memory led him to say more, or to put things
in a stronger light, than he was quite justified in doing.
Occasionally, however, he quotes nearly the exact words
of the Magna Vita; and in such instances gives some-
times some help in case of doubtful readings.

Vita S. Hggonis, The Life of St. Hugh in Surius is also
&c.: in Surius’ j 2 i
Livesof the Saints, in great measure derived from our Magna

Vita. It was excerpted, Surius says, by
some unknown compiler, from the five
books of the Life of this most blessed
man, written by some anonymous author
who for years lived with him on terms of familiarity.

Nov. 17, tom. vi.
p- 387, &e., Co-
logne, 1575 ; or
tom. vi. fol. 128,
&c., Venice,1581.

' The Carthusian Statutes, called
the “ Antiqua statuta de sacris riti-
 bus,” direct that the feast of St.
Hugh be observed through the whole
order as a * Festum capituli.”
Migne’s Patrologia, cliii. col. 1132,
§ 27, and col. 1134, § 42. The
« Festa capituli” of the Carthusians
were these : Christmas, Epiphany,
the Purification, the Annunciation,
Easter-day, Ascension-day, Whit-
sunday, the Nativity of St. John
Baptist, St. Mary Magdalen’s day,
the Assumption and Nativity of

B.V., and the feasts of St. Michael,
All Saints, and St. Hugh of Lincoln.
See Du Cange, under Festum.

2 This is Surius’s heading to the
Life: « Vita S. Hugonis Lincolnien-
¢ gis episcopi; excerpta fere a quo-
“ dam, cujus nomen latet, ex illis
“ quinque libris, quos de beatissimi
“ hujus viri vita scripsit anonymus
“ quidam, qui aliquot annis cum eo
“ vixit familiariter. Nos stylum,
“ ubi visum fuit, nonnihil correxi-
“ mus.”

b 2
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There is nothing to show by whom or when this
abridgment was made. It is almost strictly an
abridgment, and generally a pretty faithful one.
Sometimes, however, it retains the exact words of the
original, and will be found occasionally referred to
in my notes. In common with the Life in Dorlandus,
it has additions from the Legenda; and also concludes
with an account of the translation in 1280, closely
agreeing in particulars with that in Dorlandus.

In some two or three instances, moreover, I have
referred to quotations from the Magna Vita, which
I have met with in manuscripts or printed books.
These are sufficiently mentioned in the notes at the
respective places.

§ (2). ERA EMBRACED IN THIS MAGNA VITA HUGONIS.

Under this head I shall give a brief sketch of
® the career of bishop Hugh of Lincoln, with more
especial reference to its chronology.

Hugh's birth; The hero of the following pages, Hugh
circa A.D. 1135. d¢ Avalon,! for such was his family name,
was born about the year 1135, and died in the autumn

! He is called Hugo de Aveloni
in John de Scaldby’s MS. History
of the Bishops of Lincoln, written
about 1320 or 1330, He was
also called Hugh of Burgundy.
“ He is Hugo Burgundiensis,” in
Giraldus Cambrensis. Richard I.,
when in a pet with him, calls him
¢ Burgundiensis ille.” Infra, 264,
1. 15. .

In late times he has often been
called Hugh of Grenoble. This,
however, is very incorrect, and very
misleading. His father’s castle of
Avalon was in the diocese of Gre-
noble ; so also his early monastic

home of Villarbenoit, which, more-
over, was a priory dependent upon
the cathedral church of Grenoble; but
these were about twenty-five miles
away from Grenoble. As a monk of
the Great Chartreuse, he was also in
the diocese, and much nearer Gre-
noble. But there is nothing in this,
and it is all his connexion with the
place, that at all entitles him to be
called Hugh of Grenoble. More-
over, there was a very famous St.
Hugh of Grenoble, to whom the
name properly belongs; bishop there
some eighty years before our Hugh's
time; one too, with our Hugh, very
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of 1200. The precise year of his birth I have been
unable to determine; indeed, the exact dates of the
"different events of his life are all uncertain, previous
to his elevation to the see of Lincoln in 1186.

My main reason for fixing upon 1135 as the pro-
bable year of his birth is the following. As we shall
see, there is good reason for concluding that Hugh
came into England in 1175, or close upon that year.
Our author, relating an occurrence that took place
just before his departure from the Great Chartreuse,
says that he was then about forty years old! If he
was about forty years old in 1175, he must have been
born about the year 1135.

It has been generally said that he was
born in 1140. The authority for this
* date is the Life in Surius, which states that he was
sixty years old at the time of his death in A.D.
1200. But the compiler of this abridged Life seems
to have made this statement simply from his strangely
misunderstanding a passage of his original? The six
days (“senarium”) of this mortal life, of which our
author in that passage speaks, followed by the sabbath
of rest, and the eighth day of the resurrection, cer-
tainly give no hint whatever as to the age of the
dying man. This strange misunderstanding proves,
perhaps, that this abridgment had not been compiled

Not in 1140, as
Surius.

very long before its appearance in the pages of

famous in Carthusian annals, as the
great promoter of the foundation of
the Great Chartreuse, thongh no
Carthusian himself. How much this
misnomer of Hugh of Lincoln has
been misleading, the recently pub-
lished Emblems of Saints of a Ro-
man Catholic writer will show. Mr.
Husenbeth entirely ignores St. Hugh,
bishop of Lincoln. He gives, in-
deed, one emblem of him, if not

more; but under the head of St.
Hugh, bishop of Grenoble, and to-
gether with the cmblems of this
Burgundian saint. He seems to
have considered them one and the
same person.

! See the heading of cap. ii., p. 55,
infra ; and p. 56, 1. 1.

? Infra, p. 354, cap. xviii. ; and
note 2,
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Surius. It seems almost impossible that such common
patristic and medieval symbolism could have been so
misunderstood, for long after the time when the
original Life was written.!

Hugh  admitted

Supposing he was born circa 1135,
into the priory

of Villarbemoit, then circa 1143, when barely -eight
circa A.D.1143. years old,? he was admitted into the
priory of Villarbenoit, & house of regular canons de-
pendent upon the cathedral church of Grenoble, and
near his father’s castle of Avalon® His mother had
lately died ; his widowed father became a member, at
the same time with his child, of this religious body.
Hugh may have been admitted merely into the school
of noble youths, then of repute in this priory.* But
it would seem rather, that he was actually received,
though such a mere child, as a regular member of the
order. At all events he became an inmate of the
house, with a view to his becoming such.

But the religious life was all to Hugh’s taste. His
sanctity began from his very childhood. Here, in the
home which his earthly father had chosen for him, his
only aim seemed to be to learn the will of his Father
in heaven, and to do it. In his nineteenth year he was
Deacon: circa ordained deacon.’

1153. Prior of
St.  Maximin,
circa 1159.

When about twenty-

four years old, circa 1159,—this date is
very doubtful, I can only give what

seems to me the most probable,’—he was appointed

! Perhaps the most probable way
of accounting for it is by supposing
that in the copy of the Magna Vita |
which Surius’s abridger used there
was a blunder of * sexagenario,” or
some kindred expression, instead of |
the right reading, “senario.” i

2 Infra, p. 8, 1. 4. The Report of
the papal commissioners, the Le- |
genda, and their followers, say he |

- was now ten years old: “ Cum de-

“ cennium attigisset.” So also the

| Metrical Life: “Puerum pater in-

“ vitare decennem Ad claustrale

I jugum non differt,” 1. 96.

$ Infra, p. 8, note 1.

¢ Infra, p. 10, 1. 8, &c.

3 Infra, p. 17.

¢ According to the Report of the
papal commissioners, the Legenda,
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to the rule of what our author calls the cell of St.
Maximus, but which, it would seem, he ought to have
called St. Maximinus, a dependency and near neigh-
hour of the priory of Villarbenoit. Where, with one
aged brother-canon in priest’s orders for a companion
and assistant, he had the charge of a parish entrusted
to him.!

He cannot have remained at St. Maximin for long.
Having accompanied the prior of Villarbenoit on a
visit to the Great Chartreuse, struck with extreme
admiration of the rigid discipline of the Carthusians,
and their complete sequestration from the world, he
conceived an intense desire of enrolling himself in
their community. This, after a while, he managed
Removes to te 0 effect, notwithst‘anding the opposi-
Great Chartreuse: tion of his superiors, and notwith-
cirea 1160. standing his having bound himself by
a solemn promise not to desert Villarbenoit during
his prior’s lifetime.* He had persuaded himself that
an oath, extorted against what he considered the
good of his soul, was not binding; and he never
afterwards was troubled with a scruple of conscience,
as to the righteousness of having thus broken his
faith, when Carthusian holiness was the end in view.?
It must have been soon after A.D. 1160, if not as
early as that year, when he became an inmate of the
Great Chartreuse.*

! Infra,p. 20,1. 5; p. 21, L. 18.

2 Infra, p. 28. .

3 Infra, p. 29, 1. 3, &ec.

¢ He had been about ten years at

&c., he was only sixteen years old
when entrusted with the government
of St. Maximin. The Metrical Life
follows these. It says that when

“ tribus lustris quarti pars quinta
* subisset,” the brethren of a cer-
tain cell elected him prior, “ mento
« puerum sed mente senilem,” lines
131-136. This, however, was cer-
tainly not the case. See p. 19
infru, note 3.

the Great Chartrense, when ap-
pointed procurator. How long he
held this office we do not know: but
it would secm for some little time.
Supposing he came into England in
1175, he cannot have entered the
Chartreuse much later than 1160.
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. ) Some years after his admission he
i;:%?g;:‘_‘ was ordained priest! And not long
ratorof the house, after this was made procurator of the
cirea 1170. house. In this office, one of very high
trust, and second only to that of the prior, he had
the general management of the entire establishment
in his hands; and more especially the management
of the lower house of the “conversi” or lay-brethren,
and of all the secular affairs of the convent.® His
appointment to this post is a sufficient proof of his
exemplary devotion as a Carthusian monk, and of the
esteem in which he was held. It took place in 1170,
or soon afterwards, when he had been about ten
years® at the Great Chartreuse.

The fame of the Carthusian order was now widely
spread. Eminent it was held, and most justly, in the
rigid austerity of its rules and the earnest piety of
its members. The good report of such a man as
Hugh, in the metropolis too of the fraternity, would
not be confined to the monks of his own house, or
to the members only of the order. It reached the
cars of Henry II. of England, who had already begun
the foundation of a Carthusian monastery at Witham,*
in Somersetshire, the first of the order in this country,
and had procured a mission for this purpose from the
Great Cbartreuse. The first prior over this new
establishment found himself unequal to the difficulties
of such a work, and soon returned in despair to the

! Infra, p. 36-38. ter Mapes: “ Hugo, prior Selewude,
* Infra, p. 43, &c. See Procura- | “jam electus Lincolniz.”—DeNugis

3 * Per bina circiter lustra.” In- | And the Waverley Annals, A° 1186:
Jra,p. 43.1. 9, “ Prior Selewoda factus est episco-

¢ Infra, p. 52. Witham is about | “ pus Lincolniensis.” Leland, how-
54 miles S.8.W. from Frome. It | ever,says: “ Witham, the late priorie
was within the limits of Selwood | “ of Cartusians, not in the foreste,
forest, and sometimes was called the | ¢ but joining harde on the egge of
Chartrensc of Selwood. Thus Wal- | ¢ it,”—1I¢n. vii,, f. 78 b.

tor in Glossary infra. l Curialium (Camden Society), p. 7.
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peace of his Alpine home. His successor died soon
after his arrival at Witham. There were other cir-
cumstances of disastrous commencement; and the new
foundation seemed likely to prove abortive.!

It was a noble of Maurienne, who strongly advised
Henry to ensure success to his new Chartreuse at
Witham by procuring Hugh for its government.! Now
in 1173 a treaty was on foot that would lead to much
communication between Henry and the count of
Maurienne ; a betrothal was being contracted of prince
John to the eldest daughter of the count.? This
contemplated marriage was put an end to by the
death of the proposed bride; and in 1176 John was
betrothed to the daughter of the earl of Gloucester.
It seems likely from this, that it was about 1173, at
any rate not later than 1176, when Henry applied
for Hugh’s appointment as prior of Witham. Mau-
rienne was so far separated from Henry’s continental
dominions, as to make it unlikely that a noble of
that land should be in confidential intercourse with
him, except on some such special occasion. And there
was no other such occasion, so far as we know.

Another piece of incidental evidence leads more
strongly to the same conclusion. Hugh’s removal
from the Great Chartreuse was most strongly resisted
by the prior, who pleaded his great age and infirmities,
and said he could not possibly do without him.?® Now
in the year 1176, Guigo II, who had succeeded
Basilius in 1173 as prior of the Great Chartreuse,
resigned his offic. He was an old man then, for he
is said to have died in extreme old age in 1188.
Whereas Jancelinus, who succeeded him in 1176,
survived until 1233, and could not well have been an
older man than Hugh himself; almost certainly not

Vv Infra, p. 52, 53. 3 Infra, p. 64, 1. 2.
2 Infra, p. 52, note 3.
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so much older, as to have given any force to his plea
for the urgent necessity of Hugh not leaving him.
If our author be correct in the words which he puts
into the prior’s mouth, then this prior must have been
Guigo IL, and Hugh must have come into England
by 1176 at the very latest.

But he did not come, it would seem, before the
autumn of 1174, For at the head of Henry’s embassy
on the occasion to the Great Chartreuse was Reginald,
bishop of Bath,! who was consecrated June 23, 1174.

Hugh comesinto ~ And hence I have fixed upon A.D.
f;’%‘?‘dﬁﬁgf"& 1175 as the year, or a close approxi-
Witham. mation to the year, in which Hugh
took upon him the charge of the infant Chartreuse at
Witham. It has been commonly said that this was
in 1181. It is Bromton who has supplied this date?
and he is an authority on such a point quite worth-
less, as compared with the evidence of the earlier
date incidentally given by our author. Moreover,
Bromton does not mention Hugh, but says that it
was in 1181 that the Carthusians first came into
England. If this were so, then it must have been a
year or two later, if not more, before Hugh himself
came, as he was the third prior of Witham. And this
still later date would be quite inadmissible.

On Hugh’s arrival at Witham he found the whole
work of the new foundation before him. The two or
three monks, left in desolation by the desertion of
the first prior and the death.of the second, were
dwelling in temporary wooden cells ; no one of the
necessary monastic buildings was begun ; the sites
even of the two churches?® and houses, for the monks

! Infra, p. 55,1. 7. arrangement of a Carthusian monas-
* «1181. Hoc anno monachi Car- | tery, see under Conversus in Glos-
“ tusiee primo Angliam sunt in- | sary infra.
¢« gressi.””— Twysden, col. 1142. The present parish church of
3 Infra, p. 67. On the double | Witham, it would seem, must be
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and the lay-brethren,— according to the secparate
arrangement then required in a Carthusian monastery,
—had not as yet been decided upon.

Under Hugh’s energetic management good progress

one of these churches built by Hugh.
I have not seen it, but I am speak-
ing from information of Mr. Parker.
It is of transitional character, agree-
ing well with the date 1175-1185,
and is just the small plain church
that we should expect in a Carthu-
sian monastery, where the number
of inmates were few, and where
grandeur and ornament were sternly
repudiated. Itis inplan an oblong,
without aisles, with an apsidal east
end; and has a stone vault. In this
last point it agrees with the descrip-
tion of Hugh’s buildings at Witham
in the Metrical Life, 1. 450:

¢ Nam testudo riget sursum, pa-

¢¢ riesque deorsum,

*¢ Non putrescibili ligno, sed per-

« pete saxo.”

That is was one of the churches
of the monastery is certain. Near
it was that portion of the monastic
buildings which were retained by
the lay possessor after the dissolu-
tion, some remnants of which still
exist in farm buildings, &c. These,
in all probability, as by far best
fitted to the requirements of the new
occupants, would be the buildings
of the lay-brethren’s house, which
comprised the guest-house, and all
buildings for secular uses; and in
this case, this church was the “minor
s ecclesia” of the lay-brethren.

The “ major ecclesia” of the
monks was probably a church with
aisles; as the Metrical Life (1. 448),
which is generally very true to facts,
describes bases and columns, as parts
of the new fabric:

“ Fabrica consurgit, multo su-
 data labore

‘ Artificum ; solidasque bases,
"¢ stabilesque columnas

¢ Machina sortitur, nullum lap-
¢ sura per evum.”

There was a village, and no
doubt a church, when Hugh came to
Witham. Assolitude was an essential
requisite to the early Carthusians,
his first act was to have the inhabi-
tants all removed to other places
(infra, p. 68, 1. 14, &c.); and it is
just possible that, finding their
parish church newly built, and fit
for the purposes of the convent, he
retained it as one of the churches of
his new foundation. This, however,
is very improbable; and indeed our
author seems clearly to intimate that
Hugh built both the churches, as
well as the other parts of the two
mansions. See infra, p. 67, 1. 23,
&c.; and p. 82.

The Metrical Life of St. Hugh,
which I have quoted above, and in
two or three other places, was writ-
ten soon after his canonization in
1220, certainly before the year 1235.
It seems derived often from our
Magna Vita; and certainly from the
report of the papal commissioners,
which it directly names; but it has
several particulars, derived from
other now unknown sources, or from
the personal knowledge of theauthor.
I printed it about three years since,
from MS. copies in Bib. Reg. 13
A. iv. of British Museum, and LZaud
515 of the Bodleian Library.
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was soon made. From the first he won the warmest
regards of the royal founder; and he was the man
of all others cleverly to make the most of all his in-
fluence in the cause of his order, and of the new
foundation entrusted to him. In the course of the
about eleven years that he presided over Witham, the
whole monastery was fully established ; all the neces-
sary buildings were completed, the requisite number?
of monks and lay-brethren regularly organized, and
the good report of the new Chartreuse had become
widely spread throughout the land.

At the end of April 1186, Henry II.

Hugh elected bi- g
;I;op :{ag-inwh. came from Normandy into England, and
ay .

summoned a council to meet at Eyn-
sham abbey, near Oxford, on the 25th of May? One
of the matters there taken in hand was the election
of a bishop to the see of Lincoln, vacated some year
and a half before by the promotion of Walter de
Coutances to the archbishopric of Rouen. The king
was determined that Hugh should be the new bishop,
and in this he was zealously seconded by Baldwin,
archbishop of Canterbury. It was very much against
the wishes of the canons of Lincoln, but they at length
gave way to the king and elected Hugh*

Hugh resisted with all his might his removal from
Witham, and threw every possible obstacle in the
way, in the hope that canons and king, wearied out
by the delay, would agree upon some other person.
At length, receiving the commands of his superior at
the Great Chartreuse,—a bidding which no Carthusian

! See what our author says on | brethren. See the Carthusian Con-
this pointin Iib. ii. cap. 7; p. 75, &c. | stitutions, cap. 78, and notes, in

infra. Migne's Patrologia, tom. cliii. 751,
2 The normal number in a Carthu- | &e.

sian convent was thirteen monks, 3 See p. 102 infra, and note 2.

including the prior and procurator, 4 Infra, pp. 102-104.

and about the same number of lay-
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could disobey, however unjust and hateful it might
seem to him,—he was compelled to acquiesce, and on
Consecrated:Sept. St. Matthew’s day, September 21, 1186,
21, 1186. was consecrated at Westminster by the
archbishop of Canterbury.!

It is as perfectly certain as any historical date can
well be, that it was in 1186 that Hugh became bishop
of Lincoln. All contemporary historians who give the
year, Hoveden, Benedictus Abbas, R. de Diceto, Ger-
vase of Canterbury,® concur in this ; and several cir-
cumstances connected with bis election and consecration,
whether mentioned by our author or by others, prove
that it must have been in this year, and could not
have been in any other® Later writers, so far as I
know, all agree with the earlier ones.

And yet it seems clear that our
author must have believed that Hugh
became bishop of Lincoln in 1185. He does not say
80 expressly : he nowhere names the year, but he does
expressly name 1200 as the year of his death, and
more than once speaks as if he believed him to have
been bishop more than fifteen years. Thus, when telling
of his own admission into Hugh’s household, three
years and five days before Hugh’s death, he says that
Hugh had then been bishop of Lincoln twelve years
and fifty-three days* This gives fifteen years and

Not Sept. 21,1185,
as our author.

3 Infra, pp. 105-114.

2 Hoveden, 360 (Savile); Ben.
Abb., 446 (Hearne); Diceto, 631,
and Gervase, 1480 (Twysden).

? For instance, Henry II. was in
England in the summer and autumn
of 1186, but in Normandy in 1185,
the only other year sbout which
there can be any possible question.
This alone is sufficient to settle the
point, personally active as he was in
Hugh'’s promotion to Lincoln.

$ Infra,p. 47. The Legenda (cap.

9) rightly gives fourteen years to
Hugh's pontificate : *“ Vir itaque
 sanctos, completo in obsequio Dei
“ anno pontificatus sui quarto deci-
 mo, a Cartusia, principali scilicet
“ ejusdem ordinis domo, visitatis ex
¢ longo desiderio priore et fratribus
“ ejusdem domus,in Anglia rediens,
“ in urbe Londonie apud Vetus
“ Templum in domo sua graviter
“ ccepit infirmari.” — MS. Lans-
downe, 436.

R. de Diceto, however, gives, in a
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fifty-eight days to his tenure of the see ; and, as he
died November 16, 1200, throws back his consecration
to September 21, 1185. So again, at the colloquy at
Oxford in December 1197, a year and four months
before the death of Richard I, our author represents
Hugh as saying that he had then been bishop more
than twelve years.!

That our author is wrong is certain, so far as the
date of any event of history can be certain. The
editor of the abbreviated Life in Pezius, however, adds
a dissertation of some length, endeavouring to show
that our author is right, all other writers wrong, all
corroborating circumstances deceptive, and that Hugh
really became bishop of Lincoln in 1185, and not in
1186. Besides the above two instances, which prove
our author’s belief in the former year, the editor pro-
duces to the same end our author’s mention of bishop
Hugh and bishop Bartholomew of Exeter as jointly
concerned in releasing & woman from a demon;? ar-
guing that, as he there calls Hugh a bishop, he must
have meant that he was bishop at the same time with
bishop Bartholomew, who died before the summer of
1186. This, however, does not at all follow. It was
perfectly natural for our author, in such a case, and
writing years after Hugh's death, and many years
after the occurrence in question, to give Hugh his now
usual title, even though aware that he was only prior
of Witham at the time of the events he is describing.
But probably he remembered only the details of the

way, his contemporary countenance
to our author’s blunder. He places,
indeed, Hugh’s consecration in 1186,
and his death in 1200, but neverthe-
less says that he was bishop fifteen
years and fifteen days.— Twysden,
708. He is otherwise strangely inac-
curate in what he says of Hugh. He
sends him to Rome instead of to the

Great Chartreuse, in the summer of
1200, and makes him die on the 1st
December instead of the 16th No-
vember.—Ibid.

! « Fere per tredecim annos” are
our author’s words, p. 249, 1. 28.

¢ Infra, p. 269, &c., cspecially
270, 1. 14,
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woman’s oppression and rescue as he had heard the
tale related by Hugh, and was quite oblivious as to
their exact date. Moreover, this instance can add
nothing towards proving our author’s belief in 1185 as
the year of Hugh’s consecration, because Bartholomew,
bishop of Exeter, died not only before the summer of
1186, as Pezius’s editor truly says, but before 1185 as
well, on the 15th of December 1184.

As to the awkward fact of Henry II being in Nor-
mandy, and not in England, in the summer and autumn
of 1185, the editor allows, on the authority of Trivet,
that Henry no doubt crossed over thither from Eng-
land in April of this year, and was also there in
November ; and that, if he was there during the mean-
time, then the circumstances related of him by our
author, in connexion with Hugh's promotion to Lin-
coln, could not have taken place in this year. He is
driven therefore to the perfectly gratuitous assumption
that Henry must have returned to England almost
directly after he had left it in April, and gone back
again into Normandy after Hugh’s consecration in
September. He attempts to produce no authority for
this, and there is none to be produced. No doubt
whatever there was no such return of Henry into
England in 1185, and recrossing into Normandy.

But perhaps the strongest corroborative circumstance
-of Hugh’s consecration September 21, 1186, and not
September 21, 1185, lies in this fact,—that September
21 fell on a Sunday in 1186, and on Saturday in 1185.
Pezius’s editor treats this as an objection scarcely worth
naming, It is quite clear, he says, that consecrations
of bishops might take place on festivals of the apostles,
as well as on Sundays. Such, indeed, appears to have
been sometimes the case, but under special circum-
stances only, and by special indulgence of the pope.
The rule was, that bishops were to be consecrated on
Sundays ouly; and for this reason, Durandus says, that
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bishops are in the place of the apostles, upon whom
the Holy Spirit descended on Whitsunday.! It is very
possible that this rule may have been often dispensed
with in consecrations by the pope himself, and in
others, perhaps, where application to him was ready;
but it is certain that it was always strictly adhered
to in England. The English Pontifical expressly directs
that the bishop elect is to be consecrated on Sunday,
and not on any other festival® And not a single in-
stance can be produced where it is clear than an English
consecration of a bishop ever took place on any other
day than Sunday before the Reformation.?

Pezius’s editor further remarks that while the chro-

! «“Sane consecratio episcopalis,
“ in qua Spiritus Sanctus digne
“ gumenti datur, semper in die
“ Dominica et hora tertia fit ; quo-
¢ niam episcopi vicem apostolorum
“ obtinent, quibus in die Pentecostes
“ et hora tertia Spiritus Sanctus
¢ datus est.”—Durandi Rationale,
lib. ii., cap. De Episcopo. It is
worth remarking that Durandus
long held office in the papal court;
and that, therefore, this must have
been the rule even in Rome itself.

2 «Incipit consecratio electi in
“ episcopum. Que est agenda die
¢ Dominica, et non in alia festivi-
“ tate, antequam missa celebratur.”
— Rubric in English Pontifical. See
MaskelPs Monumenta Ritualia, iii.
242,

* ] have the very best authority
for making this assertion. When
Mr. Stubbs was preparing for the
press his most valuable “ Episcopal
“ Succession in England,” he must
have bestowed upon all points of his-

ted with tions of
English bishops an amount of exact
care and labour such as certainly

never was bestowed before, and is
not likely to be bestowed again. He
tells me that he is perfectly satisfied
that there were no consecrations in
England before the Reformation on
any days but Sundays. Amongst
the about 600 such consecrations
whose history he had to examine,
he found one only that he considers
at all really to militate against this
conclusion. This is the consecration
of archbishop Bregwin in A.D.
759, which is said by Florence of
‘Worcester and others to have taken
place on Michaelmas day (“die
« festivitatis S. Michaelis,”—Flor.
Worc.), which fell that year on
Satorday. But the original autho-
rity for this statement is the Saxon
Chronicle, some manuscripts of
which have “ Michael’s mass,” but
others “ Michael’s tide.” And it
therefore is far from giving any
certain assurance that Bregwin was
consecrated on Michaelmas day.
Sunday, September 30, the morrow
of St. Michael, was in all probabi-
lity the day.
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niclers all agree in saying that Hugh was consecrated
on St. Matthew’s day, no one of them ever says that
this was a Sunday. The chronicle of Benedictus Abbas
was unknown to the editor: it was mnot printed until
two years after the volume of Pezius had appeared.
This says expressly that the consecration took place
“ on the feast of St. Matthew apostle, a Sunday, the
“ 11th before the kalends of October.”

It was therefore on September 21, 1186, most cer-
tainly, that Hugh was consecrated bishop of Lincoln.
He left London at once for the place of his new duties,
and was enthroned in Lincoln cathedral on Monday,
September 29.* I must not attempt to trace his career
as bishop of Lincoln: to do it, however briefly, would
extend this preface beyond all reasonable limits. It
must suffice to say,—what not only this Life, but every
contemporary mention of his doings as a bishop helps
to prove,—that a more self-denying, earnest, energetic,
and fearless bishop has seldom, if ever, ruled the
diocese of Lincoln, or any other diocese whatever. He
brought with him all his Carthusian simple devotedness
to God’s service, all the Carthusian contempt for the
things of this world. Nowhere, perhaps, but in a Car-
thusian cell, could such a man as Hugh of Lincoln
have been formed. He seems to stand alone amongst
the bishops of his day, all of whom, more or less, were
creatures of the court; good and holy men, it may be,

) See infra, p. 114, note 3.

2 «“Post consecrationem Hugo
¢ gtatim venire properavit ad sedem
¢ snam episcopalem. Et venit Lin-
“ colniam tertio kal. Octobris, feria
“ gecunda, festo S. Michaelis, ad-
« dacens secum Gillebertum Rofen-
«“ gem episcopum, et Herebertum
s¢ Cantaarie archidiaconum, qui
¢ eum in sedem suam misit epi-
“ scopalem.” — Ben. Abb. 454
(Hearne). See infra, p. 114, note 7.

Benedict does not here expressly
say that Hugh was enthroned on
September 29, but we may be sure
that this was the case. A new
bishop was not allowed to enter his
cathedral city until he entered it for
this purpose.

When Benedict says Monday,
September 29, he again gives us
assurance of 1186 being the true
year.



XXX PREFACE..

but men of policy and expediency, not the men to
cope with the rough self-willed warrior nobles, who
could endure no opposition to their. tyranny over all
below them,—not the men to withstand such monarchs
as Henry IL and Richard I. in their determined en-
croachments on the rights of the church. Hugh was
that rare man, who was a match, and more than a
match, for them all. Once sure of the straight path of
duty, no earthly influence, or fear, or power, could
stop him : he never bated an inch even to such oppo-
nents; and while fighting and beating them, still, all
the while, won and retained their admiration and
reverence. To a stern determination of purpose, a reck-
less fearlessness of consequences, he united, in rare
combination, a cool and excellent judgment, and a
clever ready tact. Always clearly seeing and steadily
pursuing the best and wisest course of action, no one
ever could more cleverly do and say the right thing, at
the right time, in the right way. As bishop of Lincoln,
moreover, he was no such sour ascetic as we might
perhaps imagine from his Carthusian training. Giraldus
Cambrensis, who spent some three years at Lincoln
during Hugh’s pontificate, and must have seen and
known much of him, describes him, though harsh and
hot-tempered and rigid, yet full of talk and joyousness
and fun ;' and there is much in the present Life, and

! Giraldus Cambrensis contrasts
together archbishop Baldwin and
bishop Hugh, and thus describes
them: ‘“IJlle sermone serus et par-
¢ cus, hic verborum urbanitate
« facetus. Ille quasi subtristis
« semper et pavidus, hic quasi
¢ continua cordis hilaritate et mentis
¢ gecuritate jocundus. Ille Diogenes,
« hic Democritus. Ille ad iram
¢ gicut fere ad omnia tardus et
“ temperatus, hic autem facili satis
 occasione movendus. Ille lenis,

“ hic asper. Ille tepidus, hic cali-
“ dus. Ille remissus, hic rigidus.”
~Anglia Sacra, ii. 429.

Giraldas, not at all a lover of
monks and monachism, yet is warm
in his admiration of Hugh’s excel-
lencies: and, what was not always
an easy thing with him, he had to
forgive what he considered very
injurious treatment on Hugh’s part
towards him. A letter to Hugh is
extant, written about 1196, in which
he expostulates strongly about
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elsewhere, that proves this portrait of him to be no
unfaithful one. These softer points in his character,
together with his good judgment and clever tact, may
have done much in reconciling men to his stern and
harsh features; but they are not enough to account for
the extreme love and reverence in which he was so
universally held. It was his evident unselfish, un-
wearied, fearless, and entire devotion to God’s glory
and man’s good, his gallant battling against the mighty
ones of earth in defence of the weak, his burning love
and care and tenderness for the poor and oppressed
and wretched, that alone could win for him the general
high regard in which he was held in life, and the
great reverence which was paid him after death. Such
reverence we, perhaps, and justly, condemn; but his
having received undue worship is no reason why we
should refuse him the honour and worship most rightly
due to him, as an upright, honest, fearless man, an
earnest holy Christian bishop. I say it with no fear
of saying too much, that, in the whole range of Eng-
lish worthies, few men indeed deserve a higher and
holier niche than bishop Hugh of Lincoln.

In later times he has held no such place of honour
in the estimation of Englishmen. His name generally,

Hugh’s action in the matter of the
church of Chesterton. Giraldus had
been presented years before to the
rectory by Gerard de Canville ; and
he makes out that Hugh, truckling
to persons in favour at court, or
intent upon his own interests only,
had thrown obstacles in the way of
his institution, and was still ob-
structing his actual possession of the
benefice. — Gir. Camb., i. 259
(Brewer). Hugh probably would
have told a very different tale of the
matter, but Giraldus no doubt fully
believed himself very ill-treated, and
it is to his credit, as well as a testi-

mony to Hugh's virtues, that he
should be able to forget the presumed
ill-treatment, and speak so highly
and earnestly of Hugh as he does.

In the dedication of his Lives of
the bishops of Lincoln to archbi-
shop Langton, written soon after the
consecration of Hugh de Wells to
Lincoln in December 1209, Giraldus
expresses a hope that the second
Hugh will follow in the holy foot-
steps of the first Hugh, and will
labour to procure from Rome the
canonization of his saintly namesake
and predecessor.—Anglia Sacra, ii.
411.

c 2
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with us, has scarcely been known, except, in a way,
in his own cathedral city. The man who built the
glorious church of Lincoln,! could not in Lincoln be
altogether forgotten. Elsewhere, few indeed could be
found who have a notion about him, though his name
still stands in our English calendar. It may be that
our dislike of the undue worship once paid him has
been partly the cause of this forgetfulness of a great
and good man ; but the main cause of it has lain in
the Christian excellencies of his character. He ever
avoided, so far as possible, being mixed up with worldly

' As to exactly how much of
Lincoln cathedral was built in
Ilugh’s lifetime must perhaps always
be a matter of doubt. Our author,
while he describes Hugh as having
completed the buildings at Witham
(infra, p. 82), speaks of him as
having only begun the church of
Lincoln (“nobilis fabrica, quam
‘ cepit a fundamentis erigere,”
p. 336, 1. 32). That the choir,
however, was finished, we may con-
clude, I think, safely. The concur-
rent testimonies of historians that he
built the church can well mean no
less. And perhaps it was but just
finished, for, on his death-bed, Hugh
directsthatthe necessary ornaments,
&c. be prepared, and the altar dedi-
cated in the chapel of St. Johx the
Baptist (p. 337,1. 5, &c.), as if there
were no part of the new building
yet ready for service. And it is
worth remark that Hoveden de-
scribes John as offering a chalice of
gold at this same altar of St. John
Baptist the day before Hugh’s body
arrived at Lincoln for burial (*‘in-
“ travit ecclesiam cathedralem
¢ Lincolnicnsem, et obtulit super
¢ altare 8. Johannis Baptistee, quod
“ est in novo opere, calicem

“ aureum;"” Savile, 461 b). It was
now dedicated, or perhaps this very
day being dedicated, according to
Hugh’s directions, and possibly was
the only altar in the new work fit
to receive the royal devotions. Baut,
on the other hand, Hugh had fixed
upon this chapel of the Baptist,
which was on the north side of the
choir (infra, p. 377,1.27), as the
place of his burial (p. 340, 1. 1);
and it does not follow, because he
directs it to be got ready for the
purpose, that the internal fittings of
the other parts of the choir were
still incomplete, and it is easy to
understand why John, at such a
time, should choose to contribute his
offering to this particular altar.

But however much Hugh may
himself have actually built, the
whole church in a way belongs to
him, The completion of it by his
immediate successors was but the
carrying out of his designs ; and the
eastern addition,—begun about A.D.
1256, and ready in 1280 to receive
his translated body,—was a conse-
quence of the crowds of devotecs
who flocked to do honour to the
now famous canonized raint,
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matters, though no man was more acute and wordly-
wise when duty forced him to interfere. Earthly
honours and renown might have been his certainly,
almost to any extent, but they were about the last
things which he considered worth labouring for: he
was no politician, no courtier, admirably fitted as he
was by natural gifts to excel in such characters; his
voice was never heard in the royal councils, though
loud often, and unsparing of counsel and rebuke, and
very cffective often, in more private conferences with
his sovereign. Great and good man as he was, pro-
minent and influential as was the part he really played,
he was not at all the man to gain a name in the
modern general history of our country. It is easy to
see that there was little or nothing about him that
would be deemed worthy of mention by latter-day
concocters of English history. And no such extremi-
ties of persecution befel him as would have forced his
name upon their notice. Though no man could well
more bravely dare all dangers whatever, could more un-
scrupulously defy, or more fiercely battle the mightiest
of earthly powers, in the cause of right and holiness,
yet the reverence in which he was held, together with
his good judgment and clever tact, ever preserved himn
from the heavy downfall of wrath that very certainly
would have crushed any ordinary man who had dared
to act as he did.

Hugh's death, In the summer of A.D. 1200, after
Nov.16,1200. being present at the ratification of peace
between John and the king of France, Hugh set out
on a visit to the Great Chartreuse,! the place of all
others of perhaps his dearest affections. He rcturned
to England in September, suffering much from illness.
He reached London with difficulty, and at once took

! Infra, p. 298,1.19, &c. ; p. 302, 1. 3, &ec.
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to his bed.! After lingering for nearly two months,
he died on the evening of the 16th of November, soon
after sunset.® This, according to usual custom, would
be considered the 17th of November, on which day
his name still stands in our English calendar. Our
author concludes by relating the carrying of his corpse
to Lincoln, and the burial in the cathedral on Friday,
Nov. 24.

§ (3). BIOGRAPHY OF THE AUTHOR, AND HIS SOURCES
OF INFORMATION.

3). Bio- ... The author of this Magna Vita bore
ghéézh%fr ) His name Adam. 1) 0 name of Adam. This he tells us
&e. ’ himself, in the dedicatory address of his preface to the

Carthusians of Witham, preserved by Molanus and
Leland.® Whether he bore any further designation does
not appear. Of the place or country of his birth, I find
no mention. He once, however, makes use of an ex-
pression which seems to imply that he was an English-
man. Speaking of Hugh’s coming from Burgundy into
England, he says, “In mnostrum venit orbem.”* But -
this may well have been the language of a denizen

only, not a native.
He repeatedly speaks of himself as a monk. It was
from the sweet peace of the cloister, he says, that
Hugh took him to be an aid and solace to him in his
anxieties® And he was a black, or
Benedictine monk. Hugh, when bishop
of Lincoln, still retained his white Carthusian dress;
and our author says of himself, and other members of
Hugh’s household, and whilst speaking about the dis-

A black monk.

! Infra, p. 331. 4 Infra, p. 47, 1. 14.
2 Infra, p. 344,1.31; p. 354, 1. 19. 5 Ihid. 1. 5.
¢ Infra, p. 1.
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dinctive monastic colours: “Ei candidis induto adhaere-
“ bamus in schemate nigro.”!

The editor of the abbreviated Life in Pezius, in his
prefatory Monitum, expresses himself perfectly satis-
fied that the author of this Magna Vita was a monk
of St. Augustine’s of Canterbury. His only reason for
which fancy, for a mere fancy it is, seems to have
been that our author happens to mention having twice
held a conversation with a monk of that house® He
was aware, from Molanus’s note to Usuardus, that our
author’s name began with A, but he did not know of
the good evidence there is that the name was Adam.
Hence, satisfied that he was a monk of St. Augustine’s,
he jumps further to the almost certain belief that our
author was Alexander, abbot of that house from 1212
to 1220. Except that the name begins with A, he
could not well have hit upon a more impossible person.
According to Thorn, this Alexander was a foster-brother
(“ connutricius ”’) and close friend of king John, one of
the few members of his order who adhered to John
through all his troubles® Whereas our author, it is
very plain, was far from having any friendly feeling
for John ; and he was in exile during the interdict,
instead of at home and earnest in John’s service.

Of what monastery our author was a member, there
is, in fact, no actual information whatever. He was
afterwards, as we shall see, abbot of Eynsham, near

! Infra, p. 193, L 30. have met with a monk of St. Au-

3 Infra, p. 272, 1. 29, &c. In | gustine’s elsewhere.
this passage, to which the editor 3 « Regi Johanni amantissimus,
refers as proving his position, there | “ utpote ejus connutricius . . .
is not a word or a hint to his pur- | “. . . Regi firmiter inheerendo,
pose. It simply shows, what we | * cum fere omnes prelati Anglic
can elsewhere collect from his pages, | * et barones ipsum dereliquerant,
that our author was at Canterbury | ¢ in execrabili discordia inter cos
in two successive years; and | “ exorta.”— Twysden, 1865.
scarcely shows this, for he may
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Oxford, but this is no proof that he had been a monk
of this house. His predecessor, abbot Robert, was prior
of Dore, in Herefordshire, at the time of his election,!
and his successor was prior of Freiston? At the time,
however, when our author entered Hugh’s household,
Hugh had just succeeded, after long litigation with
Richard I, in establishing his claim to the patronage
of Eynsham, and had, with much exultation and so-
lemnity, given his blessing to the said abbot Robert,
upon his due election to the abbacy. There had been,
in consequence, much intercourse between Hugh and
Eynsham. He spent eight days there, after winning
the suit, and had then had the abbot elect, with his
monks, at Lincoln, for the solemn benediction in the
cathedral® This seems to render it not at all unlikely
that our author was a monk, as well as afterwards
abbot of Eynsham.

A member of He was taken into Hugh’s household,
Hugh'shouschold, he tells us, three years and five days
Nov. 13, 1197.  pefore Hugh's death! This would be
Nov. 12, 1197, as Hugh died on the evening of
Nov. 16, 1200. And during these three years he was
never away from him, unless once, for a single night;
and always, day and night, in the closest attendance
upon him.* His position in Hugh’s household may
perhaps be best described, to use familiar words, as a
combination of the private chaplain, the intimate friend,
and the confidential valet. He was Hugh’s monk and
priest ;¢ or, as elsewhcre, his monk and chaplain ;’ the
custos, moreover, of his jewels, relies, and wardrobe®

! Gervase, 1597 (Twysden). [ ¢ Infra, p. 331, 1. 29 ; compared
2 Dunstable Annals,175 (Hearne). | wx’th p- 333, 1. &
3 Infra, pp. 189-192. Infra, p. 315, 1. 10 ; compared

I . with p. 317, 1. 29.
' Infra, p. 47, 1. 7. . b ’
d., and p. 318,1. 30 ; p.
3 Ibid. 1. 10. i LI ., and p ; P 339,
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There is abundant proof that he was much valued by
Hugh, and admitted to the closest relations of intimacy.!
He was the favoured companion of his privacy, the
recipient of all his thoughts and wishes, the depositary
of the sacred secrets of the confessional

As to what became of him for several years after
Hugh’s death, he gives us no intimation. He would
probably return to his convent, wherever that was.
In exile, during During the interdict, as I have said, he
thelnterdict,temp. was in exile. He mentions, with gra-
Joba. titude, his hospitable entertainment for
nearly three months of this period at Paris, by Rei-
mund, a relation of Hugh, canon of Lincoln, and
archdeacon of Leicester.? And elsewhere speaks of a
visit to the Cistercian abbey of Clermaretz near St.
Omer’s.3 It appears that he was engaged at this time
in writing this Life of St. Hugh.* He seems to have
returned to England by 1212 ;° and he twice uses
expressions which show that in or about this year he
was also employed upon the Life® We may be sure
that the Life was completed and published before 1220,
the year of Hugh's canonization ; an event which, had
it taken place before he had fully completed the work,
our author most certainly would not have passed over,
as he does, in entire silence.

The above notices of himself, circa A.D. 1212, are
the latest that are to be found in our author’s pages.
Somewhat, however, of his after history may be
gleaned from other quarters.

' “ Pre cemteris episcopo fami- :  * Infra, p. 274, note 1.
“ liarissimus ;” infra, p. 361, 1. | ¢ « Nunc jam amnno [Johannis]
32. See also p. 372, 1. 24. l “ quarto decimo ;“ infra, p. 221,
* Infra, p.303,1.27; and p. 304, | 1. 24. “ Nuper contigit,” infra,
L21. p. 274, 1. 8 ; speaking of an event
1 Infra, p. 326, 1. 28. that took place in 1211 or 1212,

¢ Infra, p. 282, 1. 27.
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In 1214, and in several instances in after years, an
Adam occurs as abbot of Eynsham! He became
abbot, no doubt, soon after July 1213, at which time
the abbey of Eynsham was again in the bishop of
Lincoln’s hands, as appears by a writ of John, dated
July 20, 1213, which directs Roger de Nevill to restore
to the bishop all issues of the abbey received by him
since seizin was given to the bishop.? That this Adam
Afterwards abbot Was our author, there can, I think,
of Eynsham. be no reasonable doubt. In 1219, when
archbishop Langton and the abbot of Fountains were
holding the inquisition at Lincoln;® as papal commis-
sioners, preparatory to Hugh’s canonization, one of the
witnesses as to two presumed miracles was this abbot
of Eynsham; and he is expressly described in the
Report of the commissioners as having been Hugh’s
chaplain. This goes far to prove his identity with
our author. The proof scems to me all but complete,
when we compare the testimony then given by the
abbot of Eynsham to one of these miracles, with the
account of the same miracle given by our author in
the present Life. :

! See Dugdale's Monasticon (last | original then in the Tower, word
edition), iii. 2; and extracts from | for word the same as in Wendover.
MS.Vespasian B. X V., in Stevens’s In MS. Harleian 526 of British

Appendir, ii. 402. Museum, fol. 57-69, is a copy of
2 Rot. Claus. (Record Commis- | part of the Report of the inquisition
sion), p. 138. at Lincoln, as drawn up by the

3 Wendover says (iv. 64) that | above papal commissioners for
in A.D. 1220 Hugh was canonized | transmission to Rome. It ends
by pope Honorius, due inquisition | abruptly and imperfectly, and it is
as to his miracles having been first | plain, from the existing Legende,
made by Stephen, archbishop of | that many more miracles than this
Canterbury, and John, abbot of | Harleian MS. contains were certified
Fountains. He also gives us the | to before the commissioners. This
bull of canonization, dated at Viter- | Report was the source from which
bium, February 17, fourth of his | all the Legenda of St. Hugh were
pontificate, i.e., February 1?7, 1220. | derived.

This is also in Rymer, from the
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The miracle in question was the cure of a madman
at Cheshunt. I will place the abbot’s testimony, circa
1219, side by side with the corresponding part of the
account written by our author some few years before.

Tee AsBor. MS. Harleian,
526, § 7.

‘“ Abbas de Eynsham, qui
‘ capellanus fuit Hugonis epi-
scopi, juratus dicit; quod
‘ interfuit Cesterhunt, ubi
episcopus legit evangelium,
¢ In principio erat verbum,’
super quemdam nautam fu-
riosum, cujus caput fuit
ligatum ad postem, et ma-
* nus ad paxillos tam a dex-
“tris quam a ginistris, et
‘ pedes similiter ad paxillum.
“ Et dicit quod dum perlege-
‘ retur evangelium, furiosus,
‘ evertens faciem ab episcopo,
‘* emisit linguam ac si epi-
‘“ scopum derideret. Quod
‘“ cum videret episcopus, fecit
“ aquam benedictam, et eum
‘“ agpersit. Et vidit quod post
“ aspersionem statim quievit:
“ et incontinenti cam domino
‘‘ suo episcopo recessit. Post-
“ modum eo veniente cum
‘ domino abbate de Waltham,
“ vocati fuerunt vicini, et in-
“ terrogati quid accidisset de
‘ tali furioso. Responderunt,
“ quod sanus fuisset ex illa
‘“ hora, qua aspersus fuerat
‘“ ab episcopo. Et postea vixit
“ sanus per multos annos.”

Our AUTHOBE.

[

¢

[

Infra, lib. v.,
cap. 9.

‘“ Die quadam (episcopus)
. « . . per Cestrehuntam .

. agebat iter.. . . Cernebat
demonis captivum supinum
jacere; caput ad postem,
manus singulas ad singulos
hinc inde paxillos, humo
altius defixos, habentem re-
ligatas. Pedes quoque pa-
riter vincti, palo erant as-
tricti. . . . . Evangelicum
capitulum, scilicet ‘ In prin-
‘ cipio erat verbum,’ per-
currens, . . . usque ad lo-
cum ubi dicitur ‘Plenum
¢ gratis et veritatis,” erexit
se episcopus, et patientcm
aliquamdiu tacitus conside-
rabat. Qui repente in par-
tem alteram vultum ab illo
declinans, linguam more
subsannantis produxit ab
ore. Tunc  (episcopus)
aquam ct salem benedicens
atque commiscens, aspersit
super illum: . . . et equum
ascendit atque discessit. . .
. . . Vir autem ille, extunc
liberatus a dsmone, . . .
cum annis aliquot vixisset
devote, fine tandem bono
quievit in pace. Hec dc
consummatione illius, in
villa preefata nuper a vicinis
suis accepimus,” pp. 275-276.
““Nuper contigit ut cum
venerabili viro, domino ab-
bate Walthamensi Ricardo,
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¢¢ per villam vocabulo Cestre-
‘ hunte, abbatize su@ proxi-
‘ mam, transiremus,” p. 274.

Our author also, in common
with the abbot of Eynsham,
spesks of the madman as a
‘‘ nauta,” p. 276, 1. 30.

The similarity of details and of expressions in these
two accounts of the madman, and of the mode of cure,
point strongly to their having come from one person.
The same points are brought prominently forward in
both ; and there are just the agreements and differences
in the way in which the tale is told, that we should
expect in two versions by the same person, with some
interval of time between them, but with his memory
still vivid on what struck him as the more remarkable
circumstances. The subsequent visit to Cheshunt with
the abbot of Waltham, and enquiries about the mad-
man’s after fate, found in both accounts, seem to me
to render the identity of the authors all but certain,
bearing in mind that there was the same name Adam,
and the same office of chaplain to Hugh. It is indeed
possible that Hugh bhad two chaplains named Adam;
that these were both present on this occasion at
Cheshunt ; that each of them afterwards visited Cheshunt
in company with the abbot of Waltham, and made
enquiries about the madman; and that the similarity
of their versions was owing to some such accident as
the one having refreshed his memory from the history
of the other, before giving his evidence to the com-
missioriers, or their having often talked the matter over
together, and so got the same prominent points fixed
on their memories, and the similar modes of expression
ready at their tongues’ ends. But such a combination
of coincidences is extremely improbable, and would
require good evidence before we could receive it. In
the entire absence of any such evidence, I shall ven-
ture to consider it as a fact, that our author became
abbot of Eynsham in 1213.
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He bore testimony also, before the papal commis-
sioners, to the miraculous keeping alight of the torches
during Hugh’s funeral procession towards Lincoln. The
report of this, in the Harleian copy of the papal inqui-
sition, is very brief. It agrees entirely with the account
in our Life, but presents no points worth dwelling
on. I give it, however, in a note.

His name occurs again as abbot of Eynsham in the
ninth year of Henry III, A.D. 1225. It grieves me to
add that in 1228, according to the Dunstable Annals,
he was deposed from his office, because of his being
a perjured person, and a manifest dilapidator of the
goods of the abbey.? It is difficult to believe this to
be the literal truth, but I can show no actual evidence
to the contrary. Whatever he may have been, however,
as abbot of Eynsham, I shall be able to produce very
conclusive evidence of his strictest truth and honesty
as Hugh’s biographer. He was still alive May 20,
1232, when the king granted to Adam, formerly abbot
of Eynsham, for his life, quittance from personal
suit of court, on account of the manor of Rollendrit.?
Rollendrit, now Rollright, Oxfordshire, was a manor
belonging to Eynsham, and had no doubt been

! 4 Abbas de Einesham ct quidam
“ laicus jurati dixerunt, quod cum
“ ccrei essent accensi ante corpus
“ dicti episcopi, in exitu civitatis
“ Londonise ubi obiit, lux jugiter
¢« permansit per quatuor disetas, ita
“ quod non erat aliqua hora in qua
“ non eseet lux in aliquo cereorum,
“ tam in vento quam in pluvia
« multoties.””— Harleian, 526, § 15.
The account of this miracle by our
author is at p. 365, 1. 20, &c.

Wendover tells us (iv., 117) of
a like so-called miracle at the
faneral of William, earl of Salis-
bury, in 1226.

2« Adam, abbas de FEinesham,

¢ tanquam perjurus et dilupidator
‘ manifestus, ab H. Lincolnicnsi
¢ episcopo depositus est. Et prior
“ de Fristona solemniter est ei
 gubstitutus.”—Dunstable Arnals,
p. 175 (Hearne).

It is possible that there may have
been two successive Adams, abbots
of Eynsham ; and that this criminal
abbot of 1228 is a different person
from abbot Adam of 1219. I fear
this was not the case ; but I know
of no absolute evidence either for
or against it.

% Pat. 17 H. 3rd, as quoted in
Dugdale,
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assigned to him for his maintenance on his leaving
the abbey.

h thors  As to the author’s sources of informa-
€ author's

sources of infor- tion, we have seen that he was in close
mation. and continual attendance upon Hugh
during the last three years of his life, and enjoying
the most unreserved and intimate intercourse with him.
So far as this period was concerned, no one could
possibly have had better means of information. He
tells us that almost all that he relates as to these
years of Hugh’s life, and it takes up a large portion
of the whole that he has written for us, hé either
saw with his own eyes, or heard from Hugh's own
holy lips!

He must have had excellent opportunities also of
ascertaining the events of Hugh’s earlier history. He
went with him into Burgundy in the summer of
1200, when they spent some days between Hugh’s
family chateau of Avalon, his first monastic home of
Villarbenoit, and the cell of St. Maximin, over which
he ruled before his admission to the Great Chartreuse.*®
At the Great Chartreuse they spent weeks® Many
persons were still alive who remembered Hugh in these
scenes of his youth and earlier manhood, and who
would never weary in telling all they knew of the
boy and man who had won their admiration and love,
and who was now returned to them eminent in position,
and with the highest reputation for sanctity.

As regards Hugh’s removal from the Great Chartreuse
into England, our author tells us that he derived his
information from persons actually concerned in bringing
it about ;* and he especially names Bovo, then a monk
of the Great Chartreuse, who took an active part in
promoting it, and who was afterwards Hugh’s successor

! Infra, p. 47. * Infra, p. 313, 1. 8.
¢ Infra, pp. 319, 320. ¢ Infra, p. 47.
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at Witham, whom he had often heard relating the
particulars.! He further tells us that he had like
authentic information as to Hugh’s doings at Witham,
and his removal thence to Lincoln® And no doubt
of this: for twice certainly, if not oftener, he accom-
panied Hugh on his at least annual visits to Witham,®
and had ample opportunities, during their stays there,
of collecting all the information that could possibly
be derived from Hugh’s own contemporary monks
and brethren of the priory.

And of the doings of Hugh as bishop of Lincoln,
before he became a member of his household, our author
could have had no lack of good information. He must
have been, for three full years, in daily communica-
tion with numbers of persons who, as earlier retainers
in Hugh’s household, as members of the church of
Lincoln, or as having had otherwise former intercourse
with him, were well acquainted with the previous
events of his episcopal career.

But far beyond all other sources of information, as
to Hugh’s history before our author’s admission into
his family, must be placed Hugh himself, and our
author’s close intimacy with him. There is abundant
proof that Hugh, spite of his long silence in a Car-
thusian cloister, was an excellent talker, and very fond
of talking. No one who will read but a few pages
of this Life can doubt this. He was ever ready, on
fit occasions, to recount all the events of his earlier
life, and delighted to tell of the many eminent men
with whom he had been in contact, or of whom he had
heard authentic account. Humble, moreover, and truth-
ful exceedingly as he was, he seems to have had no
reservations. If his own example might be of use to
his hearers, he would not only relate his own words

! Infra, p. 60, 1. 24, &ec. 3 Infra, p. 193, 1. 36 ; and p. 218,
* Infra, p. 47. Lo9. '
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and actions, but would tell openly his more secret
experiences, his sinful thoughts and inclinations even,
his struggles with the tempter. At any rate, all such
secret matters were made no secret of by him with
persons who enjoyed such close intimacy with him
as did our author.

It was this close intimacy with Hugh that more
especially induced the monks of Witham to press our
author to write this Life. Other Lives were already
written, but by persons who had not enjoyed the like
familiarity with Hugh. So far as we know, these have
perished, with the exception of that by Giraldus Cam-
brensis, superseded, no doubt, by the greater value of
the present Life. This we now regret, for they would
have added much to our knowledge of Hugh’s history.
Our author, because of these previous Lives, professes,
more than once, not to attempt a complete biography
of Hugh, but rather to relate especially what his
intimacy with Hugh enabled him to relate more truth-
fully and fully than could have been in the power
of others! He omits much, he says, most worthy of
record, because it had been already sufficiently well
told by others. But while we regret the loss of these
earlier accounts, we may congratulate ourselves that
their once existence has been the cause of a greater
value in what our author has left us. They led to
a large portion of the present Life, more especially
the part which embraces the period before his entrance
into Hugh’s family, being, in great measure, a record
of Hugh’s intimate talks with him, or in his presence.
We may look upon much of what this volume contains,
it seems strongly to me, almost as if it had been
penned by Hugh’s own hand.

' Infra, pp. 8, 47, 372.
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§ (4) HIsTORICAL VALUE OF THIS MAGNA VITA.

As the work of a contemporary writer, personally § (4). His-
and intimately mixed up with much that he relates, t,‘,’,?,f: of
and deriving his information, where second-hand, from this Life.
direct and most reliable sources, this Life could not
well be without much value ; at all events, if the Life
of St. Hugh of Lincoln was worth writing, and unless .
the writer could be proved to be very inaccurate or
very untruthful.

That the Life of Hugh was well worth writing may
be sufficiently gathered, I trust, from what has been
said in Section 2 of this preface. To show that our
author was no careless or untruthful or even exaggerat-
ing a biographer, I need but produce one instance in
Pproof.

. Thesathorsacca- 1B Lib. V., cap. 3,! he relates a long
rate truthfolness.  and wearisome story of a certain clerk
to whom had been given a message from heaven to
be conveyed to Hugh; and who, on coming to Hugh
when celebrating mass, in token to both of them of
the message being from heaven, saw the host, when
elevated in Hugh’s hands, take the form of a young
child. Now the whole of this story, and the account
of Hugh’s reception of it when told him by the clerk,
our author expressly tells us that he received from the
clerk himself? He was ready enough to believe it all,

Vv Infra, p. 236, &c. The only ancient representations

2 Infra, p. 241, last line. The | of Hugh, to which I am able to
editor of the abbreviated Life in | refer, are two pictures ; one by I.
Pezius, in a note to thismarvellous | Van Leyden, in the Boisserée Gal-
story of the clerk, says that hence | lery, a woodcut of which is in Mrs.
arose the custom of representing | Jameson's Legends of the Monastic
Hogh with a chalice in his hand, | Orders(p. 136, 2nd edit.); the other
and a little child above it. Ihave | by J. W.Van Assen, in the Munich
not met with any other notice of | Gallery. Both of these must date
this mode of representation. about 1520-1530. In both his pet

d
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and perhaps did believe it all thoroughly. Still, he
seems to have had at times some sceptical doubts. And
he never ventured to question Hugh about it, though
often pressed by others to do so.! Hugh was no lover
of miracles:? and our author seems to have had a
conviction that he would only have got a savage snub-
bing if he had dared to ask him about such a matter.
After Hugh’s death he regretted his reticence;® and
naturally dreamed a dream, in which he asks Hugh
as to the truth of the miracle. Even in his dream
he receives a snubbing reply, though modified by his
own belief in the reality of the occurrence: “Though
such a revelation may have been often vouchsafed
me,” he dreams Hugh to answer, “what business is it
of yours.” ¢ :

There were few monks indeed in those days, who,
writing the history of a beloved and revered friend,
already regarded as a saint, and famous for miracles,—
one whom all were anxious to glorify, and no one
more zealously than the writer himself,—would have
told this story as our author has done. We could
only expect that a story, so glorifying to the hero
of his and all men’s reverence, whom he was labouring

swan (infra, p. 115, &c.) figures as
an accompaniment, introduced no
doubt not only historically, but
rather as emblematic of the purity
of his life and the joyfulness of
his death. Asthe Metrical Life ex-
presses it (1. 1132-1135) :

“ Hec avis, in vita candens, in
‘ funere cantans,

“ Sancti pontificis vitam mortem-
“ que figurat:

“ Candens dum vivit notat hunc
‘¢ vixisse pudicum,

“ Cantans dum moritar notat
“ hunc decedere tutum,”

8t. Hugh has lately more than

once been given a place, amongst
other English worthies, in stained
glass; for instance, at Magdalen
College, Oxford, in 8 new window
in the chapel. In any future re-
presentation of him his pet swan
would be still a fit and meaning
accompaniment.

! Infra, p. 361, 1. 32.

2 ¢« Ut nihil minus quam miracu-
“ Jorum prodigia mirari aut emulari
¢ videretar.”—Infra, p. 97, 1. 18.
See also how he treated a miracle
related in lib. v., cap. 4: p. 245
especially.

3 Infra, p. 362, 1. 5.

¢ Ibid. 1. 9.
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to transmit worthily to posterity, would have been
at the best simply related, as he had been told it
by one of the two actors in it, with no shadow
of doubt cast upon it, with no intimation that he
had not received full assurance of its truth from the
lips of Hugh also. Had he done this, and had we
somehow known his authority, we might have laughed
at his credulity, but there would have been no reason
to doubt his truthfulness; he would only have told
what he believed to be true. As it is, he has given
us a proof of his rigid accuracy and truthfulness,
than which it seems to me scarcely possible to imagine
& more strong and convincing one.

I might add much to the same purpose, but it
seems to me needless. I shall just remark, however,
that in much of what our author relates, he is fully
corroborated by contemporary history; as, for instance,
in the curious and somewhat marvellous narrative of
the supposititious child related in Lib. IV., cap. 5;
where, while of course he enters more into particulars,
his main facts will be found confirmed by the certain
testimony of entries in the public records of the king-
dom.! 8o far as I can see, there is every reason to
consider him a most truthful and accurate writer.

And it is not only as a biography of Hugh that this
Magna Vita is valuable. As we shall see, it often
gives additional information, or throws new light
upon the briefer statements of the writers of the more
This Life valuable general history of the day. It is a
i’;;: mention of necessity in such a Life of such & man,

per- .
wns of general that there should be frequent mention
history. of public events, and of the men who
were playing a more prominent part in the world;
and such mention will often be found, where Hugh
was in any way concerned, to be full of minute and

' Infra, p. 170, &e,, and notes,
d 2
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interesting particulars, that fell not within the provinee
of the general historian. Indeed it is to the stores
of particular or private history, and more especially
perhaps to the biographies of saints, that we must now
closely look for new facts of medieval history, or for
additional light upon facts already known. Many
biographies of saints, already in print, have not as
yet received the attention they deserve; and there
are many in manuscript, from which no doubt much
information remains to be gleaned. The more valuable
of our general historians have been printed long since;
such as remain in manuscript may often possess inte-
resting notices of the churches, or convents, or places
to which the writers severally belonged, but probably
little of new in general history is to be found in their
pages : if not mere servile transcripts, they will be but
compilations, poor and inaccurate often, actually worth-
less sometimes, from the earlier historians whom we
have long possessed in their integrity. At all events
this Life of St. Hugh, I make bold to say, mere bit
of private biography though it be, has no cause to
fear comparison, even when estimated solely as throw-
ing new light upon the general history of our land,
with almost any number of such compilations, though
they may bear the name of English Histories or
English Chronicles. To show that it has such histori-
cal value, I must refer, in some detail, to some of its
contents.

Its mention of Hugh was an especial favourite with
Henry II. Henry II. Cold and close as this mo-
narch generally was, he had so warm an affection
for him, and admitted him to such terms of intimacy,
that Hugh was firmly believed by many of the cour-
tiers to be his natural son! There was occasionally
much intercourse between them ; and Henry, in his

! Infra, p. 76.
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interviews with so great a favourite,—he could be warm
and open where he loved,—would display more of
his real character than he usually allowed to be seen.
Our author’s account of his sayings and doings will
accordingly be found of much interest. Though per-
haps he puts Henry’s character in no absolutely new
light, for other writers give no dissimilar account of
him, yet, by showing what he was when his reserve
was thrown aside, he perhaps enables us to form a
truer estimate of the good and bad points in his
character than would otherwise have been in our
power. I shall not stay to dwell in any detail upon
what our author relates of him; I shall be satisfied
with referring the reader to the Index under Henry II.
One very curious item, however, of his account I
will produce.

Soon after Hugh’s promotion to Lincoln, he was at
high warfare with certain of the royal foresters, whose
tyranny and violence were being exercised upon his
dependants, in defiance of the rights of his church.
Failing to obtain redress, he excommunicated the
chief forester himself, one of the most potent autho-
rities of the realm. Such an act of extremity, on such
a persop, in such a cause, could not fail to rouse the
ire of Henry II. It so happened that a prebend in
Lincoln cathedral was then vacant. This certain of the
courtiers petition the king to ask of Hugh for one of
themselves, thinking that they were acting a friendly
part to Hugh, by thus furnishing him with an oppor-
tunity of doing somewhat to mitigate the royal indigna-~
tion. Hugh, however, curtly refused the king’s request,
saying that ecclesiastical benefices were not for cour-
tiers, but ecclesiastics,—for such as served the altar,
not for those who served in the palace, or the treasury,
or the exchequer. Upon this he is summoned to the
king’s presence. Hugh accordingly proceeds to Wood-
stock, where the court then was, and finds the king
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reclining in some pleasant spot in the adjoining
woodland, with his attendant nobles round him. He
Henry's game st draws near, and pays- his salutations.
silencewithHugh. No one rises at his approach; there is
no word of salutation in return, no token of recog-
nition. Hugh quietly puts his hand on the shoulder
of the earl next the king, and thrusting himself into
the circle, sits still and silent as the rest; the king
meanwhile, to all appearance, with difficulty suppress-
ing his wrath. At length, wearying of this absurd
dumb-show, and seeing no doubt that his Carthusian
bishop would be sure to beat him at the game of
silence, Henry calls for a needle and thread, and
begins stitching up a rent in the bandage of a hurt
finger. Upon this opening Hugh spoke: “ How like
“ you are now,” he says to the king, “to your
“ cousins of Falaise ;7 alluding to the thread-and-needle
celebrity of the inhabitants of the town of William
the Conqueror’s mother. This bit of cool impudence
completely beat the king; he fell on his face in con-
vulsions of laughter, and then, in high good humour,
himself explained to the astonished courtiers the insult
he had received. Hugh’s victory was complete ; Henry
gave way on every point, and the lord of the forest
had to submit to ecclesiastical discipline, and receive
a flogging before absolution was granted him.!

. Much also will be found in this Life about
Richard L Richard I. The exactions to which this mo-
narch was driven by the necessities of his continual
wars, and his disregard of the rights of others when
in the way of his own purposes, were sure to bring
such a prelate as Hugh into frequent collision with
him. In the case of collision which follows, our author

! Infra, pp. 125-131. The flog- | chief forester was Hugh’s firm friend
ging had a good effect. Ourauthor | and stout supporter.
says that always afterwards the
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supplies valuable additional information to that given
by our chroniclers.

His demand of aid Hoveden tells us, under the year 1198,
from the English that Richard employed Hubert, arch-
barons: Dec.1197.  highop of Canterbury, to procure from
his lieges of England an aid of 800 knights’ service
for a year; and that, all others expressing their readi-
ness, not daring to resist the king’s will, Hugh of
Lincoln alone refused his acquiescence, alleging that
such a concession would in course of time redound to
the injury of his church, and that his successors would
have to complain of their teeth being set on edge
because of their fathers having eaten sour grapes.!
Our author’s account of this is much fuller, and no
doubt perfectly faithful; he would be himself present
at the time in attendance upon Hugh. He tells us
that at a general colloquy of the magnates of England,
at Oxford, in Dec. 1197, archbishop Hubert propounded
the royal necessities ; how with inferior means, and
fewer troops, Richard was contending with a most
mighty king, who was straining every nerve to his
disinheritance and ruin ; and he called upon the barons
to agree upon some mode of succouring their lord in
his distress. As already arranged by Richard’s friends,
the proposal is then made that the barons of England
should find 300 knights for a year’s service abroad
with the king. The archbishop and the bishop of
London * having declared their willingness to accede

1 « Ad quod faciendum cum cee- | “ tres nostri comederunt uvam

“ teri omnes proni essent, non au-
*¢ dentes resistere voluntati regis,
¢ golus Hugo Lincolniensis episco-
¢ pus, verus Dei cultor, abstinens
¢ se ab omni opere pravo, respondit
« pro se quod ipse in hoc voluntati
¢ regis nequaquam adquiesceret, tum
*¢ quia processu temporis in ecclesise
¢ yuwe detrimentum redundaret, tum

¢ acerbam, et dentes filiornm obstu-
“ pescunt.”’— Savile, 441 b.

2 In Josceline de Brakelond’s
chronicle (p. 63, 1. 16), the bishop
of London is said to have been dis-
seized of his barony, because of
default of service to the king upon
this demand. ¢ Lundoniensi” of
this chronicle is a mistake no doubt

¢ quia successores sui dicerent, Pa- 1 for ** Lincolniensi.”
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to this proposal, Hugh is then asked for his assent.
After some silent deliberation he reminded the council
how, a stranger and a simple recluse, he had  been
raised to the episcopal office ; how his ignorance had
rendered it necessary for him to study diligently the
customs and privileges, the debts and burdens, of the
church committed to his charge ; and that, in' main-
taining these, he had as yet not departed from the
right steps of his predecessors. He said he was
well aware that military service was due to the king
from the church of Lincoln, but only in England ;
beyond the bounds of this land no such service was
due. And he declared he would rather return to his
own land and to his Carthusian cell, than here hold
the office of bishop and allow the ancient immunities
of his church to be broken down.!

The archbishop then turned to Herbert, bishop of
Salisbury, and asked if he were willing to provide aid
for his king. He replied that he could not see how
it was possible for him, without enormous prejudice
to his church, to say or do otherwise than according
to the answer of the bishop of Lincoln. The arch-
bishop saw that Hugh’s sturdy opposition, and righteous
reason of refusal that could not be gainsaid, had turned
the tide against him, and that therc was no chance
of the demand being agreed to. Accordingly, after .
abusing him bitterly, he dissolved the council, and
reported to the king that the failure was wholly
owing to Hugh?

Richard, of course, was furious at having his at-
tempted exaction thus successfully resisted. He orders
the possessions of his contumacious bishops to be im-
mediately confiscated. This was done in the case of
the bishop of Salisbury, who, after much trouble and
many gross insults, was compelled to pay a heavy
fine before he could procure the release of his property.

! Infra, pp. 248-250. | 2 Infra, p. 250.
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In the case of Hugh, however, the royal officers hesi-
tated to lay hands upon his goods ; they feared to
incur his displeasure, his anathema they dreaded as
death.!

In Hoveden’s meagre and incorrect account of this
matter, it is said that Hugh alone dared to resist
Richard’s demand, and not a word is said about the
bishop of Salisbury. Our author’s account is confirmed
by an entry in the Winchester Annals, where it is
said that the bishop of Salisbury, having by order of
the king been disseized of all his possessions, crossed
the sea in February 1198, and returned from Normandy
with the king’s favour in June.?

The royal officers still dreading to meddle with
Hugh, though urged by the king’s repeated commands,
Hugh at length, at the end of August 1198, mainly
upon their entreaties, crossed the sea to his exasperated
monarch, and bearded the lion, in his rage, in his den.
Strange interview The interview between them, if told in
between Richard a romance, would read like an almost
and Hugh. inconceivable absurdity. Still it is sober
history that Hugh, on arriving at Roche d’Andeli on
St. Augustine’s day, and finding Richard at mass,
at once entered the chapel, and having saluted the
king and demanded a kiss, and received no reply but
a savage look and an averted face, seized him by
bis dress, shook him well, and at length compelled
him to kiss him. This done, Hugh devoutly applied
himself to the service going on. In the course of
which Richard, having the pax presented to him by
an officiating archbishop, himself took it and presented
it to Hugh. His generous heart at once completely
discarded its long-nursed animosity: in no stronger

! Infra, p. 251. ¢ Herbertus Pauper, episcopus Sa-
* A° 1198. “Episcopus Sarum, | “ rum, reversus de Normannia com
¢ jmperio domini regis de omnibus | “ gratia domini regis, applicuit in
“ possessionibus suis disseisiatus, | “ Angliam vi. Idus Junii.”—Anglia

«¢ transfretavit mense Februarii . . . | Sucra,i. 303.
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way could he well have shown his entire reconciliation,
and his warm regard for his saintly bishop.!

After the service Richard had to submit to Hugh’s
objurgations for his unjust anger and violent measures.
He excuses himself by throwing the blame on the
archbishop of Canterbury. He listens also humbly to
much good pastoral exhortation as to the state of his
soul, and about his unfaithfulness to his marriage bed,
and other crimes with which common report charged
him. They parted excellent friends, with the under-
standing that Hugh was to see him again the next day
before he set outon his return. Meanwhile, however,
an attempt is made to get Hugh to be the bearer of
royal letters demanding aid in some way from the
English barons. Hugh indignantly refuses to be made
a party in any way to such exactions; and Richard
declines seeing him again, bidding him return to his
church with God’s blessing, and asking his prayers.
Hugh obeys the bidding, thankful enough no doubt at
escaping so well.?

Richard could admire the sturdy manliness of Hugh’s
character, and respect his virtues; he remarked to
his courtiers on this occasion, that if other bishops
were everywhere such as Hugh, no prince would ever
presume to set up his neck against them.* He seems
always to have paid Hugh much deference, when
actually present before him. On another occasion
Hugh said that he had never been denied a hearing
by Richard, had never received from him in person
anything but the highest honourt But it was only
when actually present that his influence availed with
Richard.

Richard's new at- _ A few mo.nths after the above strange
tempt upon the interview, Richard and his advisers hit
churchof Lincoln. - y;50n & plan whereby, as they thought,

v Infra, pp. 251, 252. 2 Infra, p. 255, 1. 20.
? Infra, pp. 253-256. 4 Infra, p. 285, 1. 20.
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Hugh would be effectually beaten, and his church
compelled to contribute largely to the royal necessities.
Archbishop Hubert is directed to select from the
canons of Lincoln twelve prudent and eloquent men,
who, at their own costs, were to be despatched to the
court of Rome, or into Germany, or Spain, or where-
ever the affairs of the king called for their services.
Neither king, nor councillor, nor archbishop seems to
have thought that this demand admitted of evasion ;
the canons themselves too had, it is plain, no notion
of daring to resist the summons; the best they hoped,
perhaps, was by payment of a heavy fine to escape
such employment. But the archbishop’s letters to the
several canons had to pass through Hugh’s hands;
he refuses to have anything to do with the business,
and at once sends the bearer off to carry his letters
back to the archbishop.!

Richard, thus again baflled, again orders the posses-
sions of Hugh to be seized. The royal officers again
hesitating to obey the order, Richard proposes to send
Marcadeus, the infamous leader of his Routiers, who
would soon teach those cowardly English how the
game was to be played with the refractory Burgun-
dian.? Marcadeus, however, was too necessary for the
war to be spared. Others at length were driven by
Richard’s furious threats to proceed to carry his com-
mands into execution ; and Hugh, having provided for
the solemn excommunication of all, whether instigators
or actors, directly their hands should be laid upon the
church’s property,® again set out for Normandy, to
try once more what his presence would effect with
his exasperated monarch. Richard’s career of violence,
however, was drawing to its close. Hugh reached
Normandy in February 1199; after spending some

V' Infra, pp. 260-263. 3 Infra, p. 266.
2 Infra, p. 264.
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weeks there, and then in Anjou, waiting the king’s
return from a distant expedition, he receives private
intelligence from the abbess of Fontevrault of his
wound and dangerous state ;! and a few days afterwards,
on Saturday, April 10, is told of his death, and of his
funeral the next day at Fontevrault.! He immediately
sets out from Angers, and after going out of his
way to pay a visit of condolence to the widowed
Berengaria at Beaufort castle, reaches Saumur the
same day, and the next morning arrived at Fontev-
rault just in time to take part in the funeral obse-
quies.®

The strange discrepancies are well known, found
even in contemporary writers, as to the circumstances
attending Richard I.’s death. They are to be accounted
for, no doubt, from its occurring in a distant region,
and from the state of wild anarchy which ensued upon
a sovereign’s death,* when all sorts of false rumours
would be afloat, which, in the absence of better infor-
mation, would some of them find their way into the
pages of the historian. Scarcely a fact about it seems
certain, except that he was wounded on March 26, and
died on April 6. According to Hoveden,® Richard had
led an army against Widomar, viscount of Limoges,
and was besieging his castle of Chaluz at the time he
received the fatal wound from the shaft of Bertram
de Gurdun. R. de Diceto,® agreeing generally with
Hoveden, says that the name of the soldier who dis-
charged the shaft was Peter Basilii. Whilst Gervase
of Canterbury 7 assures us that Richard was on an cx-
pedition against the count of Engouléme, was besieging
his castle of Nantrum, and was wounded by a man
named John Sabraz. Our author says nothing as to

! Infra, p. 283, last line. S Savile, 449 b,
2 Infra, p. 284. ¢ Twysden, 705.
3 Infra, p. 286. ' Twysden, 1627.

! Sec infra, p. 284, 1. 26, &ec.
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the castle besieged, or the man who inflicted the wound ;
but he does say that Richard had shortly before started
on an expedition against the count of Engouléme,! and
so far corroborates the statement of Gervase. It is
worth remark that Gervase’s account was derived from
a brother monk, who had been sent to Richard on
the affairs of the abbey, and was abroad in search of
Richard when he received the tidings of his death.
And perhaps this account, coming from a person
more nearly on the spot, and corroborated as it is by
our author, also in Anjou at the time with Hugh; may
be more correct than that of Hoveden or Diceto. Our
author, moreover, was with Hugh at Richard’s funeral,
and in Normandy or Anjou for more than a week
afterwards. He must, one would think, have had good
opportunities of hearing the true circumstances from
persons who had been on the expedition with Richard.

At the time of Richard’s death, John was with
his nephew Arthur in Britanny.? On the Wednesday
after Richard’s funeral, April 14, he was reccived at
John’s fair Chinon as his brother’s successor. He imme-
beginnings.  Jiately sends for Hugh, pays him much defe-
rence, and begs him to stay with him and accompany
him into England. They visit together the royal
tombs at Fontevrault; where, in answer to Hugh’s ex-
hortations on the duties of his mew position, John is
ready with good professions, promising in all things to
guide himself by Hugh’s directions. At the porch of the
church Hugh points to a sculpture of the Last Judg-
ment, and to the kings at the Judge's left hand con-
demned to eternal torments, bidding him bear well
in mind the fearful punishment prepared for rulers over
others, who refused rightly to rule themselves. John
turns to the opposite wall, and to the kings led by
angels to the joyful presence of their heavenly King,

' Infra, p. 280, 1. 6. | * Infra,p. 287, 1 20.
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saying that these Hugh ought to have pointed out to
him, for it was their example he desired to follow, and
to their fellowship to attain.! For two or three days
John’s behaviour in public was not inconsistent with
such professions; the courteous humility he displayed
was extreme: to the very beggars who wished him joy
he was careful to return thanks, with bended body and
lowly inclination of head; the ragged old women who
saluted him, he most tenderly saluted in return? He
soon, however, '‘put an end to the good hopes of him
which such behaviour was calculated to inspire. Hugh,
perhaps, had little hope of him from the first; he had
plainly told him, during their visit to Fontevrault, that
his word was not to be trusted.® If he had any hope,
it would be effectually dissipated by John’s childish
and irreverent behaviour the next Sunday during divine
service. It was Easter day, and his chamberlain, ac-
His childish irre. €0Tding to custom, had placed in his
verence on Easter hands twelve pieces of gold, which offer-
day. ing he was to present to Hugh, the
officiating bishop. These he held long in his hands,
looking at them and rattling them about, to the asto-
nishment of all the surrounding nobles. To Hugh’s
indignant enquiry what he was doing, he replied, “In
“ truth, I am looking at these pieces of gold, and
“ thinking that if I had held them a few days since,
« I should not have given them to you, but put them
“ into my own purse.” Hugh drew back, refusing to
touch the gold, nor suffering his hand to be kissed by
John, bidding him put the money in the offertory dish
and withdraw.* After this Hugh preached a long ser-
mon, with much in it for John’s benefit about good and
bad princes. All others acclaiming, John is wearied
excessively. Three times he sends to Hugh, insisting

' Infra, pp. 289-291. 3 Infra, p. 288, 1. 80.
t Infra, p. 291, L. 16. s Infra, p. 292.
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that he come to an end, and allow him to get away
and break his long fast. He hurries away without
receiving the sacrament: it was said that he had never
received it since he had arrived at years of discretion.
He did the same thing at his coronation on Ascension
day!

And again, the On the Sunday after Easter, April 25,
Sunday after.  John was solemnly invested in Rouen
cathedral with the insignia of the duchy of Normandy.
Amongst other ceremonies, he had to receive from the
archbishop a lance, bearing the banner of the duchy.
As it was being put into his hands, hearing the noisy
applause and laughter behind him of some of his former
thoughtless associates, he turned round to them laughing
himself in return, and let the lance slip from his hands
to the ground. It was an omen of ill, and one that
the prince who could indulge at such a time in such
childish folly would not be very likely to falsify.*

The account which our author thus gives of John,
in his first days after succeeding his brother, is very
interesting and valuable. I have given a mere brief
sketch of it: have not mentioned even all the particulars.
And it is the account of an accurate and truthful eye-
witness, himself present at the scenes he describes, ex-
cepting, however, the fall of the lance at John's inves-
titure ; this he can only have known from the reports
of others, as he set out with Hugh on their return to
England the Monday before.?

Thoughtless and irreverent and selfish as John no
doubt was, yet we may well believe that he had
enough of good in him to feel a real regard for Hugh,
and that even his good professions in Hugh’s presence
were not altogether insincere. In the two or three
hurried days which he spent in London in October

' Infra, p. 293. * Infra, p. 295, 1. 17.
2 Ibid.
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1200, at the time of his coronation with his new queen,
he found time to visit Hugh on his bed of sickness;
and there is no reason for concluding that the kind
compassion which he then expressed, and the readiness
to adhere to Hugh’s wishes, were not real.! With his
own shoulders, in company with the magnates of the
land, he helped to bear Hugh's body into Lincoln
cathedral for interment,®> and such an extraordinary
exhibition of reverence must, one would think, have
emanated from John himself. Our author says that
the favour which he showed to the Cistercians on this
occasion, and his promise to build them a noble monas-
tery, were owing to his deep feeling of the virtues of
the departed monk bishop ;* and the truth of this is
borne out by the Cistercian Annals of Waverley, which
tell us that in the year 1202 the abbot de Firmitate
was sent into England by his superior of Citeaux, in
order to take possession of the royal manor of Faren-
don, in Berkshire, which king John had granted two
years before at Lincoln for an abbey of their order.!
John was not all evil; and we have had, perhaps, in
the pages of historians, the bad part of him prominently
and unfairly put béfore us.

Hoveden says that at the visit to Hugh which I
have just mentioned, John confirmed his will. This
is not quite correct, a8 John had already done this,
at Freemantle, October 6, on his way to London.®

! Infra, p. 335; and Hoveden,
461 b,

2 Infra, p. 371, L 1; Hoveden,
461b.

3 Infra, p. 377, 1. 29, &c.

4 ¢« Quod Johannes rex ad con-
“ gtituendam abbatiam de ordine
“ Cisterci, inspiratione divina pre-
¢ ventus, bjennio ante ipsius abbatis
“ adventum, apud Lincolniam con-
“ gtitutus concesserat.”—Gale, ii-

167, John soon afterwards fixed
upon Beaulien, instead of Farendon,
as thesite of his new abbey. A cell,
howerver, to Beaulien was continued
at Farendon. This connexion of
Hugh’s memory with it is a new
fact in the history of Beaulien
abbey.

3 Rot. Chart. (Record Commis-
sion), p. 98. Where the confirmation
is recorded.
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Very probably, however, he now ratified with his lips,
at Hugh’s bedside, what he had formally put his
sanction to at Freemantle a day or two before. Our
author no doubt is more accurate when he says that
John pledged himself to see to the fulfilment of Hugh’s
wishes, and that Hugh commended to his protection
his goods, the executors of his will, and the whole
church of Lincoln. It is worth remark that when
pressed to make bis will, Hugh speaks of it as a custom
just become general in the church.!

Hoveden relates that after Christmas
of A.D. 1200, John was at Lincoln, and
endeavoured to force upon the canons his own nominee
to the vacant bishopric? But Hugh’s spirit was not
dead in his church, and the canons of Lincoln with-
stood the king's will, insisting upon a free election.
Our author incidentally gives us the additional infor-
mation that the king’s nominee was Roger, brother
of Robert Fitz-Parnell, earl of Leicester.® He was
bishop of St. Andrew’s, and chancellor of William of
Scotland. Upon John’s accession to the throne he
seems to have deserted his Scotch duties, and adhered
to the English court. His name occurs repeatedly as
witness to John’s charters from August 1199 to January
1201; and he was with John at Lincoln, January 12
and 13, 1201, the time no doubt spoken of by Hoveden.*

As I have already said, at the time of Richard’s
death, John was with his nephew Arthur in Britanny.®
He could have heard of Richard’s death little, if any,

John and the ca-
nons of Lincoln.

“ rex eis concedere noluit.”— Savile

v Infra, p. 334, 1. 13.

2 « Post natale Domini Johannes
¢ rex Anglie venit Lincolniam ; et
“ non potuit convenire inter illum
“ et canonicos de electione episcopi.
¢ Voluit enim rex pro sua voluntate
¢¢ eligere ; et canonici volebant li-
‘ beram habere electionem, quam

464 Db.

* Infra, p. 234, 1. 25.

! Rot. Chart. (Record Commis-
sion) ; and Iardy’s Itinerary of
John.

5 See infra, p. 287, 1. 20.
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earlier than Hugh did; and he must have been rapid
in his measures to have procured, as he did, recognition
of his succession at Chinon on the 14th of April
Arthur,—or the countess his mother
rather, he was but twelve years old,—
was not slow in pursuing him, and John, about a
week after, had a narrow escape from their troops
in a night attack upon Le Mans, made with the hope
of capturing him. John bad arrived there the evening
before, but he received intelligence of his danger, and
left the town secretly before their assault at daybreak.!
It is clear that Hugh had no notion that John was
usurping the sovereignty in prejudice to any prior
rights of inheritance in Arthur. He at once considered
him Richard’s rightful successor after his recognition
as such at Chinon. In June of 1200, Hugh passed
through Paris on his way to the Great Chartreuse,
and was therc visited by prince Louis and Arthur.
As his manner was, he sweetly instilled into the young
men most wholesome counsels, and on Arthur he
impressed the duty of being on peaceful and loving
terms with his uncle the king of England. Arthur
received these admonitions with scorn.?

But I have dwelt long enough upon royal personages.
I must just mention one or two other minor persons
or evenis of historical interest.

In the spring of 1199, when setting out for Nor-
mandy, as he was passing through the territory of
St. Alban’s abbey, Hugh met with a body of apparitors,
conducting a condemned criminal to the gallows. He
threw himself at Hugh’s feet, crying for mercy. Hugh
Rightofsanctuary bids the officers give the criminal up
in a bishop. to him, and tell the judges who had
condemned him that he had taken him away from
them. To the latter afterwards, willingly admitting

Prince Arthur,

' Infra, p. 296, 1. 17, &c. | 2 Infra, p. 805, 1. 18, &c.
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the church’s right of sanctuary, Hugh argues that as
wherever there was a bishop in company with the
faithful there also was the church, therefore to a bishop
pertained the church’s privilege of being a succour to
all in danger. The judges admit the force of the
argument, and remembering that this privilege was
expressly allowed by the ancient laws of England,
though lost by the sloth of modern prelates or the
tyranny of princes, permit him to carry the criminal
off, leaving it to him to see that they incurred no
peril with the king.! A similar instance of the rescue
of a condemned criminal is related of an abbot of
Battle in the reign of Edward III., and it is said that
the king and magnates being grievously offended,
the abbot produced his charters of liberties before the
parliament, and established his right of such rescue.®

Peter, archbishop of Tarentaise, who
died in 1174, a canonized saint in 1191,
one of the persons to whom Hugh owed his early
training,® bears a name famous in history. His visits to
the Great Chartreuse, and the other particulars about
him, given by our author in Lib. L, cap. 13, are, I
believe, entirely new. On occasion of a mission to
Henry IL, in 1173 probably, his cntertainment was
committed to Walter Mapes, who, somewhat of a sceptic
as to modern miracles, seems to have had no doubt
about this archbishop’s power of working them* The
miracle which our author mentions,’—viz., the non-rising
of his seat, fixed into two adjacent trees, as the growing

Peter, archbishop
of Tarentaise.

v Infra, pp. 277-279.

2 « A.D. 1364, abbas de Bello,
¢« eundo versus Londonias, cuidam
¢« damnato ad farcas in mariscallia
“ domini regis obvians, ipse virtute
¢ libertatum suarum a necis interitu
« liberavit. Quamvis rex et alii
« magnates factum hujusmodi gra-
¢ yiter cordi tulerunt, chartas tamen

¢ guas per parliamentum ibidem ha-
“ buit approbatas.”’—Adam Muri-
muth (Continuation), p. 199, English
Hist. Soc.

* Infra, p. 40, &c.

4 Mapes de Nugis Curialium
(Camden Society), p. 69, &c.

s Infra, p. 42,1 12.
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trees themselves rose in height, will not be thought
very miraculous in these days.

Hubert, arch.  Hubert, archbishop of Canterbury, was
bishop of Can- for years almost supreme ruler of England
terbury. in Richard’s absence. An able politician,
and earnest in the service of Richard, he was of course
not one with whom Hugh would always amicably
coalesce. They were, in fact, continually at high war-
fare ; and many notices of archbishop Hubert will be
found in our author’s pages. He showed much kind
attention when Hugh was on his death-bed; and no
doubt it was a longing for perfect reconciliation with
one whom after all he held in high reverence, that
prompted his suggestion that perhaps Hugh ought to
express regret for having often so bitterly provoked his
spiritual father and primate! Hugh, however, had no
doubt about the righteousness of baving opposed his
archbishop, when neglecting his episcopal duties and
the interests of the church, in the service of his
earthly king. He had done Hubert wrong indeed, he
allowed, and he suppliantly asked his pardon; but the
wrong lay in having frequently kept silence, from a
cowardly fear of giving offence, when he ought to have
remonstrated with him; and he solemnly promised,
should his life be prolonged, that he would not so err
against him again.
Walter Map. Walter 'Mapes, Map® more correctly, whom
I have just mentioned, is a well-known
person. When he became canon and precentor of Lin-
coln is, I believe, uncertain; but it must have been
Hugh who promoted him to the archdeaconry of Ox-
ford in 1196. To judge from his writings, it must
have been his scholarly acquirements, rather than any
excellencies as an ccclesiastic, that recommended him

v Infra, p. 326, 1. 4, &c. and his contemporaries. So by our
¢ His name is so spelt by himself | author, p. 280, 1. 23.
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to Hugh’s patronage. But he may have been a very
different person in his later days, from what his writings
in his earlier courtier days would lead us then to
suppose him. His latest biographer!' says that after
his becoming archdeacon of Oxford, his name disappears
from history. We learn, however, from our author,
that he was in Anjou in the spring of 1199, with
other canons of Hereford,—for he had a prebend there
also,—on their way to the king about electing a new
bishop ; and that he himself was the person whom some
of them desired to see promoted to the vacant see.?

I have said enough, I hope, to show the historical
value of this Life. I might easily produce much more
to the same purpose ; there are several things, moreover,
of at any rate collateral historical interest, upon which
I have not even touched. I have endeavoured to
compile an Index, in which reference to no interesting
point should be missed, and to this I must refer the .
reader for further insight into the contents of this Life.

The author’s 1 have spoken strongly and confidently
blanders. about the author’s accuracy and truth-
fulness. That he has fallen into no blunders would
of course be absurd to suppose, and it is but right
that I should mention the instances which I have de-
tected where he is wrong. I have already spoken of
one,® where he gives fifteen instead of fourteen years
to Hugh’s pontificate. This may seem to some at
once enough to convict him of gross inaccuracy. But
medieval writers were often very careless about exact
chronology ; and our author wrote some dozen years
after Hugh’s death, and had nothing but his memory,
in all likelihood, to supply him with almost every
date he gives. In the date, moreover, of Hugh's
coming to Lincoln, as hLis acquaintance with Hugh

! Thos. Wright, Esq., in preface l 2 Infira, p. 281, 1. 19, &c.
to the De Nugis Curialium, p. viii. 1 3 Supra, p. xxv.
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commenced long after that event, his information
would depend, not upon the recollection of what he
had himself seen and known, but on the recollection
of what he had heard from others. Let any one look
back upon what he had been told a dozen years before
of the events in any ever so dear a friend’s life, and
think how very easily he might be wrong a year in
the date of some event if he had nothing but his
memory to trust to, though he was perfectly clear
and certain about the events themselves.

In Lib. IV, cap. 12, our author gives an interesting
account of a lay-brother of the Great Chartreuse,
Comte de Nevers, Whom he calls Girard, “consul Niversi-
&e. “ ensium,” 7.6, comte du Nivernais! A
part at least of what he says of this Girard seems
clearly to belong to the famous William, comte de
Nevers (Nivernensis), who entered the Great Chartreuse
in 1147, and died in 1148 ; but instead of this, he
describes him as having lived for a long time after his
admission.? Elsewhere, apparently speaking of the
same person, he calls him Girard, “comes Nivernen-
“ sium,” and seems to describe him as a brother of
the Great Chartreuse in Hugh’s early days there, ie.,
after 11603 Probably our author has confounded the
histories of two distinct persons whom he had heard
talked of by Hugh, viz., William, comte de Nevers, and
a Girard, comte du Nivernais, or with some similarly-
sounding title ; a very likely blunder to be made, even
by a very accurate man, with a very accurate memory.
A Girard, a lay-brother, and of gentle blood,* one
powerful too in discourse with magnates and princes,>—
a8 he amply showed in his fierce objurgation of Henry II.

' Infra, p. 204, 1. 18. * Infra, p. 34, 1. 6, &c.
* “Multum temporis spatium : ” | 4 fag b o741 12,
during which his son had grown up s g
from a child (parvulus) to a young Infra, p. 72,1 1.
man (adolescens), p. 206, 1. 5, &c.
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for not supplying money fast enough for the building
of Witham,'—was one of Hugh’s contemporaries at
Witham : but he would seem to be a different person
from the above Girard.

Hoveden, after relating how, on Wednesday, Nov.
22, A.D. 1200, William of Scotland swore solemn fealty
to John, on the hill without Lincoln castle, then says
that early the next morning, Thursday, Nov. 23, he
set out on his return to Scotland® Hoveden is full
and minute, and apparently very accurate in his account
of these doings at Lincoln: he was plainly well in-
formed about them, probably himself present: there
William of Scot. S€¢€ms very good reason to believe him
land, and Hugh’s correct. If so, then William of Scotland
faneral. was not present when Hugh’s body
arrived at Lincoln from Ancaster, towards the evening,
or afternoon certainly, of this same Thursday, Nov. 23.
Our author, however, says he was;® and R. de Diceto,
equally a contemporary writer with Hoveden, bears
him out by saying that two kings were present.* It
is worth remark that our author describes Williamn
as overcome with grief, and standing apart, while the
other magnates, with the king of England, helped to
bear Hugh’s body.® It would seem as if he had not
seen William at the time, but believing from the testimony
of others that he was present, accounted thus for his
non-appearance, when afterwards writing Hugh’s life.
It is not at all improbable that he was acquainted
with Diceto’s history; and that this was the origin
of his blunder here, and also of his blunder in giving
fifteen years instead of fourteen to Hugh’s pontificate ;
for in this also he is borne out by Diceto.®

I do not venture to assert that our author has made

v Infra, p. 73, 1. 15, &ec. ¢ Twysden, 708.

2 Savile, 461 b. 8 Infra, p. 870, 1. 25, &c.

3 Infra, p. 353, 1. 22 ; and p. 370, ¢ Supra, p. xxV., note 4.
L 23.
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no other blunders, but these are the only ones at all
worth mention, that I have happened to detect.

I have already mentioned my obligations to Mr.
Parker for having discovered for me, in the Paris MS,,
the portion of this Life, which has enabled me to give
it complete. I have also to express my thanks to the
Rev. J. Stevenson, for most kindly, to his own in-
convenience, procuring for me a transcript and collation
from this Paris MS. when I was unable to go to Paris
myself.

EXPLANATION OF THE REFERENCES IN THE NOTES.

In the notes to the first six and a half chapters of
Lib. I., pp. 1-24, MS. represents the Paris manuscript,
from which this part is solely derived.

In the portion common to the Bodleian and Paris
manuscripts, pp. 24-145, the former is represented
by B, the latter by C.

In the remainder of the volume, pp. 145-378, taken
from the Bodleian manuscript only, this is represented
by MS.

Pez. is the abbreviation of this Life, printed at
Ratisbon in 1733, in the tenth tome of Pezit Bibliotheca
Ascetica. Supra, p. xi. ) :

W. de Worde is the Life of St. Hugh in W. de Worde’s
Nova Legenda Anglice, London, 1516. Supra, p. xiil

Dorlandus is the account of St. Hugh in Dorlandi
Chronicon Cartusiense, Cologne, 1608. Supra, p. xiv.

Surius is the Life of St. Hugh in Surius’s Lives of
the Saints. Supre, p. xv.




CORRIGENDA.

Page 129, 1. 30, for genetricem read genitricem.
» 208, L. 21, for diei ' read die, and erase the note at foot of the page.
274, 1. 13, for tredicim read tredecim.
o 282, 1. 24, for vera read rero.
317, 1. 1, for inquit read « inquit.

*.* T ought to have mentioned that, in the divisions of the chapters
into sections, I have rigidly followed the Bodleian MS. ; even, as is the
case in one or two instances, when a fresh section commences in the

middle of a sentence.






MAGNA VITA S. HUGONIS EPISCOPI
LINCOLNIENSIS.






VITA 8. HUGONIS, LINCOLNIENSIS
EPISCOPI.

ProLoGUS.

[Dominis, et amicis in Christo carissimis, R. Priori, The

or,
et qu1 cum eo sunt Withamiensibus monaclns, brother
minimus frater Adam & Adam,

SILENTICM mihi, patres dulcissimi,® et domini in
Christo plurimum reverendi, si nihil aliud nisi quod
puer essem imnperaret, nec nimis indebite vel ad bal- Jer.i.c.
butiendum impelleretis, qui loqui nesciret, servulum
vestree sanctitatis, esset quoque ut mecum ignorantia
mea quam suis viribus majora attentaret. Excusaret
enim sic me, seu etiam commendaret, supplex obe-

' This dedicatory address to the  ¢subsidium memorize aliqua secu-
monks of Witham is not in the ' “¢lis tradam.” "
Paris MS. I add it, on the au- Teland (Jtin. viii. f. 48b.), men-
thority of John Molanus and . tioninga MS. which he saw at Lin-
Leland. ! coln, and which his few notes from

Molanus, in a note to his edition | it prove to have been a copy of this
of Usnardi Martyrologium (Lovanii, ' Magna Vita, says : ¢ Frater Adam
1573), p. 195, n. 4, says: ‘““Magna | “ scripsit vitam S. Hugonis, episcopi
« Legenda Hugonis, libris v. MS., | “ Lincolniensis, et librum dedit R.
** incipit : * Dominis, et amicis in | ¢ Priori et monachis Withamensi-
s ¢ Christo carigsimis. Q. Priori, et | “ bus.”
¢ ¢ qui cum eosunt Withamiensibus The Q. Priori of Molanus is a
« * monachig, minimus frater A.’ mistnke for R Priori.
¢« Ftinfra: ‘Que de beatissimo Ifu- |  * duwlcissimi] dileissimi i
¢« » gone Lincolniensi presule vidi, Perhnps the right reading would be
*¢ ¢ audivi, et certius cognovi, ad ! dilectissimi.
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dientia. Nunc autem ect sensibus parvulum, et ser-
mone imperitum, et, quod maxime mihi lugendum est,
puritatis minus conscium, nec quibuscunque auditori-
bus, sed senioribus, in omnibus premissis quibus ego
egenus et pauper nimis sum preedivitibus, loqui jubetis.

The author Jubetis, inquam, nec a jubendo flecti acquiescitis, qua-

manded
to write,
by the
monks of
Witham,

Ina. vi. 7.

Jac. i. 5.

Jer.i.4.7.

Luc. x. 16.

tinus non nudis loquendo verbis, perfunctorie transeun-
tibus, immo tenacibus scribendo literis, scilicet ex his
que de viro beatissimo, Hugone Lincolniensi preesule,
vidi, audivi, et certius cognovi, ad subsidium memorise
aliqua schedulis tradam.

Instantiam beneplaciti, seu rationem arbitrii vestri,
judicare non est meum. KEst autem debiti, est et
desiderii mei, super facultatem et precter eestimationem
virium mearum, vobis per omnia obedientem me in-
veniri. Sit autem, sicut et esse debet, dignatio vestre
benignitatis, carbonem Ysaie purificando, sermonem
scientiee erudiendo, suppliciter a liberalissimo communi-
que Domino impetrare orando, “Qui dat omnibus
‘“ affluenter et non improperat.” Audivi quidem ad
Jeremiam factum verbum dicendo, “Ad omnia quee
“ mittam te ibis, et universa que mandavero tibi
“ loqueris.” Ipsius et de vobis istam legi sententiam,
“ Qui vos audit, me audit; et qui vos spernit, me
¢« gpernit.” Tantam plane in vobis non spernere,
tantam potius audire preeopto in vobis loquentis et
habitantis majestatem ; nec causari quo minus vos
audiam necessarium judico, sanctitatis Jeremie me
tam cxpertem, quam in utero et post uterum. Mise-
mm, immo miserrimum peccatorem expedit, ei quo
plus sanctitatis exsortem, eo amplius subjectionis illius
#emulatorem inveniri. Vos autem, si placet, in seri-
bendis per me qux superna pietas dignabitur inspi-
rare, non neam imperitiam sed vestram potius audiri
cognoscentes jussionem et legi, heec ipsa qualiacunque
fuerint sic accipite, indistincte verbis vel sententiis sic
elimata et castigata quibus visum fuerit communicanda
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preebete, -tanquam proprium vestrum sententientes esse
quidquid in his plus minusve studio lectoris videbitur
prodesse.

Nosse quoque lectorem, sicut et vos meminisse debet, The author
quia non seriatim et integre vitam scribere viri hujus ﬁ‘;fi: ;:;e
beati, fundatoris et institutoris vestri, communisque to write a
patroni suscepi nostri; cum muneri tanto imparem fll life.
me et penitus insufficientem nullus ambigueret. Jure
vero credendum, non modo ab aliquo uno suorum tot
doctissimorum filiorum, immo et a pluribus, hoc jam
sublimiter attentatum, feliciterque, prout homini possi-
bile fuit, licet -id certius non approbemus, esse con-
summatum. Quis ecnim, ut dignum erat, universa quee
de tanto viro salubriter innotescerent,! scribendo ex-
plicaret? Quis etiam, ut experta loquar, non dico
scriberet aut referret, sed Hugoni dum in terris ageret
adheerens, Hugonem videns et audiens, Hugonis occulta
et manifesta quantum homini fas erat agnoscens, quse
in Hugone miranda fuerint et imitanda digne compre-
henderet? Quis, ut paucis utar, vitee illius et morum
sinceritatem, seu suavitatem, seu sanctitatem, seu sin-
gularem in tot gratia: spiritualibus charismatibus emi-
nentiam quam talibus, mentis perspicacia complecti
potuisset ?

Et quidem, in carne illo adhuc agente, sed meritis Accounts
ccelum obtinente, nmon modicn mnec pauca® de his °f Hush

alread
quosdam me longe doctiores scripsisse agmovi. Ex ;vi:itltieé, in
quibus aliqua inspexi; quee etiam pro excusatione s,
mea vobis pretendebam, cum a mea imperitia hunc
scribendi laborem impendi Hugoni ut dicebatis meo
impensius exegistis. Quo quam maxime sermone de
supplici vestro triumphastis; et, in morem Helisei,
fluctivagos humilitatis mese wstus, tanquam Jordanicos

! innotescerent]  ignotescerent, in MS,, licet pauca, but altered to
MS. nec paucd.
2 nec pauca] Originally written,

A2
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vortices, pedibus vestris pervios reddidistis, quando de-
clivem verecundife mese inscitiam Hugonis mei nomen
tetigit, ut in eo Helize pallium aquas illas patefecit.
Cessi protinus; et ex gestis beati viri, ac si de pul-
cherrimo ligno quodam Paradisi, vel paucula me poma'
decerpturum promisi, si Dominus suppeditare dignare-
tur. Quee tandem, isto qualicunque libello inserta, ut
solent fructus pretiosi calatho viliori nonnunquam in-
cludi, vestree quanta jam possum ex devotione trans-
mitto sanctitati, dulciter si placet suscipienda, dulcius
amplectenda, sed dulcissime delibanda. Ne vero aliter,
pro mittentis aut continentis vitio aut vilitate, eveniat,
missum et contentum facile ut spero obtinebit.

Bene valeat et vigeat in omni sanctitate et pietate,
ac pro nobis jugiter intercedat, universitas sanctissimi
ceetus vestri, domini mei et patres merito semper vene-
randi.

Eaplicit Prologus.

! poma] pauma in MS.
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LIBER I, TABULA.

INCIPIT TABULA PRIMI LIBRIL

L—Qualiter Hugo, genitricis solatio destitutus, et regu-
larium collegio clericorum una cum genitore sociatus,
jugum Domini ab adolescentia portaverit: et propria
ipsius relatio de institutione sua puerili

II.—Quantum in discenda Dei voluntate fuerit solici-
tus; et in divinis officiis solers et providus.

III. —Commendatio morum patris ejus. Et de quodam
negotiatore Hugonis narratio. Et quare idem pater-
nz senectuti, jussu Prioris sui, dewote servierit.

1V.—Quod Levita ordinatus mox preedicationis studio
inservierit.

V.— Qualiter cellam sancti Maximi jure Prioris admi-
nistraverit.

VI—Qualiter illud evangelium, Si peccaverit in te
frater tuus, etc, erga parochianum suum super
adulterio infamatum adimpleverit.

VII.—Ubi cum Priore suo Cartusiam iunviserit, et
visam dilexerit.

VIIL.—Ubi! promissum suum, ad instantiam Prioris
sui fidei interpositione firmatum, infregerit, et mo-
nachus Cartusie sit effectus. Et de hujusmodi trans-
gressione fidei sententia ejusdem.

IX.—Quod novam ingresso militiam hostis antiquus
novos tentationis congressus intulerit; sed tuitio
Salvatoris ei nunquam defuerit.

X.—Sententin domini Papa de prierogativa ordinis
Cartusiensis. Et de moribus seu virtutibus mona-
chorum et conversorum, quos ibi Hugo invenit: vel

' Ubi] So the Paris MS.; ut in the heading of cap. 8 infra, in the
Bodleian MS,
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quanta inter eos rebus! spiritualibus aviditate pro-
fecerit.

XI.—Quod senior, cui in servitorem Hugo deputatus
fuit, spiritu prophetico quod episcopus fieret pre-
nuntiaverit.

XIL—Quod promotus ad preshyteratus gradum quan-
tum crevit ordine, tantum profecit et devotione.
Et de abstinentiee rigore, quo ante episcopatum
perdomuit carnem suam.

XIIL—Quod beato Petro, Taratensiensi archiepiscopo,
familiare obsequium Hugo impenderit. Et de qui-
busdam aliis, qua utrumque, archiepiscopum vide-
licet, et predictum ejus ministrum contingunt.

XIV.—Quam industriec familiam gubernaverit. Vel
quam solicite preedicationis officio insudaverit. Quam-
que in divinis, sive in rebus temporalibus, omnibus
in comwune a se consilium petentibus, jam pro-
curator constitutus domus Cartusiensis, consultor
extiterit efficax et devotus.

V eos rebus] So the Paris MS.; | cap. 10 infra, in the Bodleian
eos in rebus ipsc in the heading of | MS,
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INCIPIT LIBER PRIMUS DE VITA BEATI
HUGONIS, LINCOLNIENSIS EPISCOPI.

CariTtLum L

" [Qualiter Hugo, genitricis solatio destitutus, et regu-
larium collegio clericorum wuna cum genitore
sociatus, jugum Domini ab adolescentia porta-
verit : et propria ipsius relatio de institutione
sua puerili]’

ILLUSTRIS sobolis clarissimi genitores ea ratione
splendidius justiusque exornant insignium titulos libe-
rorum, si a quibus ducitur linea generose propaginis,

ab ipsis materia virtutis et incentivum ducatur probi-

tatis. Eo quippe omisso, stemmata, ut ille ait, quid
faciunt ? Quid vero confert generosum quemlibet in
hujus mundi lucem prodiisse, et in mundo degenerem
vixisse ? Cum satius sit natalibus quam moribus ex-
titisse obscurum, et nasci quam fieri non preeclarum.

In uno, conditionis necessitas excusatur; in reliquo,
perversitas conditionis reprobatur. Suos itaque geni- Hugh's
tores, simul e? germanos, viri .sanguine clar:i, .sed g;‘:e“;i:““
clarissimi sanctitate, Hugonis antistitis preeconia jure
insignia collustrant ; dum ab illis sancte institutionis
preelibavit exordium, ab istis strenus actionis percepit
adminiculum. Verum ista procedens sermo manifestius

- locis absolvet opportunis.

' The headings are not prefixed | Tubulu supra,to the seven chapters
to the respective chapters in the | taken from the Paris MS,, in order
Paris MS. As they are so prefixed | that these may correspond with the
in the Bodleian MS., I therefore | remainder of the volume.
repeat them in breckets, from the
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Hetllt:seshis Et genitricis quidem solatio, cum primz necdum
:’ﬂe;;et wetatis metas excessisset, orbatus' est ; collegioque regu-
achild.  Jarium clericorum, una cum genitore, brevi postmodum
X;ﬂr,‘“’ sociatus. Erat ferme octennis, cum militiee spiritualis
entersa ! subiret tirocinia. Boni quippe parentis salubriter pro
:’l?;:fa;’f eo invigilante solertia, prius docetur militare Deo,
canons; _qualn addisceret vivere mundo. Nam et ipsa ejus
;gﬁrt”;.zﬂf: tenerioris quoque rudimenta wmtatis non otio, nihilo-
old.

minus? vero lascivie, cessere perdenda.

ﬂ:c;uu" literarum non hoc sibi

Elementaria
vindicaverant gignasia : ubi
labores et dolores® ex ipsarum amara prodeuntes
radice, exultationem parturiebant ei, et multam re-
quiem, quandoque satiando earum dulcissima fructus

Job. v. 7. suavitate. Ita vero in Christi tirone, homo natus ad
laborem laboribus mox natus exercetur, ut avis aptior
ad volandum in eodem citius redderetur. Ita non

ili‘:“;g"‘" modo ab adolescentia, immo et ab infantia, jugum

Sap. iv. 8. Domini portare consuescens, celerius canos sensus atti-

m‘*‘“;g“‘ git, quo fieret idomeus solitarius sedere, et levare se

Subjected supra se. Sic demum infantile corpusculum flagella

:,‘;;‘,-:fi;c. pedagogi attrectant, sic discipline compedes motus in
eo pucriles coercent, ut virtutibus vitia preteriret, et
tota vita cjus preesens, a sui ortu* usque ad occasum,
unum esset et juge martyrium.

V subiret] So W. de Worde ; su- |
berit in M¥. ; subiit, Pez. and Dor-
landus.

I place Hugh’s admission into this
priory circa A.D. 1143. The exact

hamlet bearing this name near I’ont-
charra.

The metrical Life of St. Ilugh
says that his father’s name was
William, and his mother's Anna.

date of Hugh's birth cannot, per-
haps, be certainly ascertained ; A.D.
1135, however, is the probable year.
See infra, p. 64, note (2).

His father was lord of Avalon
(infra, iii. 14, fol. 38b. ; and v. 14,
fol. 109), near Pontcharra, close to

the Savoy frontier. The Priory of
regular canons was called Villa

Benedicta, or Villarbenoit (infra; |
v. 14, fol. 109b). There is still a |

William was also the name of his
cldest brother, who succeeded as
lord of Avalon (infra, iii. 14, fol.
38b.). Other members of his fa-
mily occur in the present Life. Sce
Avalon in Tndex.

2 nehilominus] nilominus in MS.

3 lubores et dolores] laborum et
dolorum, M,

Yortu] So Pez. and Dorlandus ;
ortus, MS.
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Nam et ab illius ore veridico qua sequuntur pluries His own
accepimus. Etenim cum reverenda fuit gravitate affa- acc::n;,
bilis, et cum sanctitate singulari accedentibus ad se, bishop, of
secumque viventibus, dulcissimus et communis, famili- :‘r’:l:;g
ariter s@pius cum suis agens talia de seipso simpliciter
referebat. “ Revera,” aiebat, “ego mundi hujus gaudia
*“ nunquam attigi, jocos nunquam didici, nunquam
“ sitivi.”! Consequenter, primee institutionis sus seu
educationis in hunc modum ordinem retexebat. “Pater,”
inquit, “meus, cum pueriles annos ingressus elementa
“ jam prima literarum percepissem, patrimonium libe-

*“ ris suis in funiculo distributionis partitus est. Por- Is. Ixxvii.
tionem vero, quee inter fratres minimum me? con- i
“ tingebat, regularium clericorum collegio contulit.

“ Nec diu moratus, omnia que mundi sunt funditus

* abjiciens, Christi militiam subiturus, tiro in castris

“ ccelestibus, in mundanis jam emeritus, repente effici-

“ tur. Nec enim emeritorum immunitas sibi potuit
“ esse amori; qu®, etsi fatigatis militia indulget qui-

“ etem, sed defunctos a miseria non absolvit, etiamn

« post mortalis vite expletum laborem. Vite igitur

“ regularis, cujus jam olim gessit® mentem, suscepit

* vestem ; et, quod sibi concessumn non fuisse * medul-

* litus gemebat, in ipso mundi ingressu de mundo
« egredi, quee mundi sunt nescientem facile persuadens,

“ me pariter sccum spirituali militizz consortem

“ ascivit.®

“ Est ecclesia in territorio Gratiancpolitano, canonicee Thepriory,
¢ professionis clericos fovens, numero quoad® minus ﬁl";ﬁ'
¢ geptem. Spectat, cum suis quoque incolis, locus ipse entered, a
* ad matricem et cathedralem [ecclesiam]? Gratiano- depend:

ency of the
} sitivi] So the MS. ; scivi, Pez., 3 ascivit] So Pez.; accivit in
W. de Worde, and Dorlandus. Pez. | MS.
with the addition of luderc before ¢ numero quoad] So MS. ; nume-
RuRgNAM. roque ad, Pez.
2 me] So Pez.; se in MS. " ecclesiam] ‘This, not in MS.,,

8 gessit] So MS. ; gesserat, Pez. | added from Pez.
¢ fuisse] So Pez. ; fuisset in MS.
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cathedral  “ politanam ; qus ipsa ejusdem professionis nobili pollet
f;rz";‘b{’: “ examine. Hanc semper affectu coluit speciali genitor
This near * M€Us, que et suis castellis ac terris situ confinis
:::t‘lt:h:;' “ erat; ct ipse, ut filius devotus, majoris ec‘clesiw
land. “ gratiamn in filiee ipsius reverentia' se complecti gau-
“ debat. Inter canonicos illius loci senior quidam,
“ religione celeberrimus, scientia quoque spectabilior
A school ¢ coteris habebatur. Huic nobilium liberi certatim a
there of | . L . .
noble parentibus tradebantur, secularibus simul et eccle-
youths : ¢« yiagticis literis imbuendi, necnon et ethicis informandi
Thelr ~  (isciplinis. Hic mihi sacras - literas inter ipsa rudi-
“ menta summopere ingerens, blandimentis quibus
“ posset et monitis teneros animos ad solidioris spiri-
“ tualisque amorem doctrinze accendere nitebatur. A
* ludendi vero jocandique vanitate varia mentis mes
* intentionem arte suspendens, honestis implieabat
“ cujuscunque rei exercitiis.? Cosevis autem et sodali-
“ bus pueris frequenter ex more ludentibus, mihi talia
** leniter instillabat paterns dulcedinis® hortamenta :
“ “Non te,’ inquit, ‘ dulcissime* fili, stolida illiciat
“ ¢ vagaque levitas sociorum. Sine illos. Sorti tuese
“ ¢istorum studia minus conveniunt.” Addebatque :
‘“ * Hugonete, Hugonete, ego te Christo nutrio: jocari
“ “non est tuum. ”
Cariturum 11
[Quartum in discendw Dei woluntule fuerit solicitus ;
et in divinis officiis solers et providus.]
Hogh's ~ Hujus itaque viri saluberrima institutione, docente
Pt " eum interius Spiritus Sancti unctione, proficiebat indies
:::;ﬁge puer gratiosus, Deo carus et hominibus. Repletus,
tice. - - —-=

V reverentic] So Pez.; reveren- Worde, and Dorlandus ; dilectionis,

tiam, in MS. Pez. .
2 exercitiis] So Pez., W.de Worde, :  * dulcissime] So MS., W. de
and Dorlandus ; exerciis in M8, " Worde, and Dorlandus ; dilectis-

* dulcedinis] So MS., W. de | sime, Dex.
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supra quam facile dici posset, spiritu sapientim et in-

tellectus, gustans vero, magisque ac magis hauriens

dulcedinem ccelestis doctringe, avidius inhiabat uberibus

natris ecclesiee. Erat ei ex toto voluntas in lege Ds.i.2.

Domini, in qua meditabatur die ac nocte. Curabat

solicitius! in omni humilitate et puritate, utriusque

cathizetee, hominis videlicet rigantis exterius, et Dei 1Cor.iii.6.

interius incrementum dantis, monitis et nutibus doci-

lem se et submissum exhibere. Currebat, ut alter

Samuel, ad quod eum invitabat suus illo quondam

(,a.hgante meliorque et humilior Hely; et, cum eodem, ! Reg. iii.

vocanti in aure cordis eum Domino aiebat, “ Loquere % .

* Domine, quia audit servus tuus.” Certabat in ejus

animo cum studio sciendi desiderium adimplendi

voluntatem Domini. Noverat quidem, sicut majus esse

hanc facere quam scire, ita prius esse hanc scire quam

facere: sciebat id, quod inferius horum est utilitate,

primum esse proficiendi ordine, et temporis ratione.

Nitebatur omnem Domini sui voluntatem plenius nosse,

ne forte ignorantem Dominus ignoraret. Cavebat 1 Cor. xiv.

solicitius ne vel per crrorem omittendo agenda, vel 3*

admittendo cavenda, ad inimicitias Domini quandoque

erumperet ; et inter fideles servos, quos plus Dominus Joh. xv.

amicos suos appellat, censeri non posset, cujus animus 15-

eo minus custodiret quo periculosius ignoraret. Ad

utrumque igitur velox, ad utrumque solers, et ignorare

que Dei sunt ut erroris seminarium et delinquendi

fomitem devitabat, et agnita non implere, quod multa~ Luc. xii.

rum plagarum sciret lucrosum, ut extremam perniciem 47

fugiebat. Verissime illud beati Job ei congruere fidenter

dixerim, quia “ semper ut tumentes super se fluctus Job. xxxi.

« timuit Dominum,” id quod sequitur altius pensans: **

* Sciens,” inquit, “ quod non parceres delinquenti”  Job.ix.28.
Jam vero pubertatis tempore adolescentiam mediis

in eo annis dirimente, quantum discretionis, quantum

! solicitius] sollicius in MS.



Ps. i. 3.
4 Reg. xix.
30.

Job. xxvi.
4.
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virtutis et gratiwe, fons ei infuderit quem sitiebat vitee,
nullus de facili posset stylus evolvere. Plantatus siqui-
dem ab ipsis, ut ita dicam, ortus sui primordiis, tan-
quam generosus quidam ligni vite surculus,! secus
salutarium decursus aquarum, miserat profunde humili-
tatis radices deorsum, ut faceret fructum sursum, quod
etiam in tempore suo cunctis daret habitantibus secum.
Sic plane adolescens pius mulcebat primo cunctos sibi
multiplicibus gratiaram quibus exuberabat donis, quse
procedente post tempore longe lateque diffudit. Secin-
tillans namque Spiritus Sancti in pectore ejus igniculus,
viciniores quosque suis primo accendit flammis; qui in
vastum subinde incendium convalescens, splendoris sui
et caloris beneficia in remotiores circumquaque gratins
dilatavit. Videre erat dona gratix et dotes nature
quemdam in ejus preerogativa sibi assumpsisse conflic-
tum, ut vix discerneres queenam earum partes in eo
ageret potiores. Sed vincebat naturam gratia; dum
bona indoles accipiebat gratiam pro gratia, superantem,
preeventricem, subsecutivam. Vigebat ingenii acumine
magno, quo velocius queecunque vellet addisceret.
Memorie vastissimis gaudebat apothecis, ubi que didi-
cisset nulla oblivione perdenda reponeret.* Hec tamen
naturalia nullius fuissent momenti, nisi gratisez appositio
et preeclara qua discerentur suggereret, et cumulatius
que suggessisset propaganda® augeret. Fervebant in
pectore ejus meditationum examina beatarum ; fragra-
bant ccelestium odoramenta gaudiorum; assurgebat
ardor desiderii rorantis a supernis mellitee dulcedinis.
Et inter hujusmodi epulas felix anima cantabat sibi:
“ Si vix stillam tenuissimam sermonum cjus accepi-
“ mus,! quis poterit tonitruum magnitudinis ejus
“ sustinere ?” 4
! surculus] So Dorlandus ; sar- ;,  ?propaganda] So MS.; propa-
culus in MS. ! gando, Pez.
! The Vulgate, instead of accepi-
2 reponcret] So MS. ; reconderct, | mus, has audierimus; and instead
Fez. of sustinete, intueri,
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Ceepit interea divinis adeo sedulus esse! officiis, ita His dili-
quoque solicitus fratrum inservire obsequiis, ut utro- &ont atten-
bique nihil minus quam se totum impenderet. Nihil divine
unquam oblivio, vel * qusevis poterat occupatio sedu- :?d"‘;’;’ cer-
litati ejus furari, quin Deo quese Dei erant, et quee vicesto the
proximorum proximis, inpreetermisse et inoffense, prout, "t
sibi competebat, pro tempore et loco reddere memi-
nisset. Nec tantum® deputata explere satagebat
officia; sed omnia tanquam specialiter a se credebat
exigi, que, teste conscientia, pro cujusque utilitate aut
refrigerio a se possent exhiberi.

Denique cum talia de eo, coram eo jam episcopo,
qui eum tunc temporis noverant fratres aliquoties, me The
quoque prmsente, referrent, aiebat : ¢ Utique, postquam 2uthor-

« Cartusiam adii, nescio si vel semel mihi aliquando

“ surrepsit morantia, in officio aliquo quod implere

“ deberem.” Dicitur autem vulgo “ morantia” inter
mouachos, cum legendi, cantandi, aut serviendi sibi
munus* assignatum omittit quis, unde moram patitur
functio regularis. Dicebat vero non jactanter, sed con-
gstanter, ista de se. Cum enim in dedicationibus eccle-
siarum, in celebrationibus ordinum, vel quandocunque

in diurnis nocturnisve officiis, per incuriam ministrorum, Hugh re-
cantorum, seu lectorum, aliqua tardatio emergebat, talem };;t;‘j;‘;;‘f'
suorum cupiens castigare negligentiam, hoc® eis de adducing
seipso habendee in divinis officiis exemplum innuebat ¢ e;':,:,;ﬂ.
diligentice. '

In eo autem heec perseveravit usque in finem dili-
gentia, cunctis agnoscentibus,” miranda facilius quam
imitanda. Nunquam presens tumultuantis frequentise

importunitas, nunquam transactee vel preesentis cujus-

! esse] So MS. ; adesse, Pez. l % hoe] So MS. ; heec, Pez.
2 vel] So MS. ; nihil, Pez. ¢ innuebat] So MS.; intimabat,
* tantwm] So Pez.; tamen in MS. Pez.

Pez. also has sibi after deputata. . T agnoscentibus] So MS. and Dor-
S munus] So Pex.; minus in . landus; cognoscentibus, Pez.

MS. '
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dam disceptationis implicitas, aut alius qualiscunque
casus ei undecunque emergens potuit surripere, quin
corde semper et labiis paratum et promptum haberet,
quidquid tempore et hora, tam in altaris quam in
alterius officio ministerii, esset prosequendum.

Cariturem IIT.

[Commendatio morum patris ejus. Kt de quodam ne-
gotiatore Hugonis marratio. Et quare idem
paterne senectuti, jussu Prioris sui, devote
servierit.]

Ut autem cceptee narrationis ordinem seriatim prose-
Hughnow quamur, Hugone jam adulto, pater ejus senectutis
B fther | €xtremee crebris ccepit urgeri incommodis. Tantam®
oldand vero idem in utraque, prius scilicet in mundana, ac
infirm.  Jeinceps in spirituali obtinuerat militia virtutis pal-
mam, ut nihil suis gratius haberetur commilitonibus,
quam ei in omnibus gratum deferre contubernium.
Character Fuerat vero® modestisee singularis, moribus suavis et
?:,t':,_ honestus, comitate strenuus, benignitate acceptissimus.
De quo, licet in rem quam intendimus videamur in
digressionis preejudicium aliquatenus venire, quiddam
relatu mirum, quod ipsum swepius referre non pigebat
Hugonem jam episcopum, jam levia nec audientem
libenter nec proferentem, non absurdum sit inserere

lectori.
A mer- Manebat in quodam patris ipsius fundo negotiator
f:’::;t“of quidam, quem et ipse tunc puer bene noverat, qui
Hugh's  merces, a peregrinis delatas regionibus, vicinis venun-
father.  dare consueverat. De remotis partibus suos post inter-
posita morarum spatia repetens lares, dominum suum

adire solebat ; munusculis, ut erat facetus et liberalis,

! qualiscunque] So MS.; talis- :  * Tantam] So Pez.; tandem in MS.
cunque, Pez. i ‘vero] So MS.; enim, Pez.
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ipsum plerumque honorans exoticis; et pro suorum
cautela, quos in sui absentia clementer fovebat, debitas
ei impendens gratiarum actiones.

Contigit vero, instigante humani generis inimico, ut Murdered
aliquando mercatorem, post moras regressum ad pro- },’({n‘,’t‘:,ou,
pria, conjux ipsius, sociato sibi adulteri,) cum quo wife.
cujusdam moechari consueverat nefando auxilio, cru-
deliter jugulatum in agello vicino glebis novalium
defossum obrueret. Innotescit® interea domino redisse
virum. Elapsisque diebus aliquot, cum se more solito
ejus minime preesentaret conspectui, mirabatur super hoc
dominus, et domestici ejus similiter mirabantur. Vicini
quoque et convicanei illius mirum ducebant, quod post
primum reditus sui diem inter eos non comparuisset.
Volens igitur dominus quidnam accidisset ei plenius
nosse, militibus eum concomitantibus, venit per semet-
ipsum ad domum viri. Cui occurrens infida mulier,
blande salutans eum, ccepit de viri sui adeo repentino
discessu conqueri, qui jam diu dominum carissimum et
sibi in multis beneficum non vidisset. ‘ Nobiscum,”
inquit, “ vix una cum post longas absentise sue moras
“ nocte quievisset, mane facto recessit, nec certum
“ nobis est quando domum revertatur.”

Interea vero canis domesticus,® plausibus ululatibus The
mixtis, mirisque gestibus domino qui advenerat vel ?;\.e,]e:dby
alludens vel conquerens, tam ipsum quam omnes qui 2dog.
aderant in admirationem agebat. Recedentefn demum
non deserit canis dominum ; sed ipsum comitatus, ipsi
obambulans nunc quasi amplexurus erigitur in eum,
nunc solo prostratus, terramque unguibus scalpens,
questibus et ululatibus vacat. Milites, qui heec vide-

¥ adulteri] So the MS. The col-
location of the words seems to de-
mand the ablative, adultero. Adul-

“ cujusdam, cum quo meechari con-
¢ sueverat, nefando auxilio.”
* Innotescit] Tgnotescit in MS. ;

teri may be intended for an ablative;
or perhaps the words are misplaced,
and the right reading is, “ adulteri

80 supra, p. 8.
? domesticus] domesticis in MS,



Hugh has
the care of
his aged
father en-
trusted to
him,
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bant, stupentes cquandoque subsistebant. At tune
molossus, dum illos expectare cerneret, cursum tendebat
versus aggerem quo tegebatur cadaver occisi. Cumque
canem jam putarent abscedentemn, nec ulterius reditu-
rum subsequi dominum postposuisse, ad propria ut
ceeperat tendentem cursu ille insequitur velocissimo ;
statimque, ut prius, gestu voceque lamentabili ipsum
quasi interpellans, non ante destitit quam eum, quibus
potuit nutibus motum, ad locum obruti funeris previus
ipse perduxit. Veniensque ad sulcum, qui scrobem
sepulti cadaveris callide celabat, ut qui aratro! tantum
crederetur inversus, ecruderare dentibus et unguibus
congestos cespites instantius festinabat. = Apponunt
tandem et viri astantes manus, fodiunt, demumque
cadaver inventum extrahunt, inspiciunt, agnoscunt :
mcechumque super 1aleficio discutientes, rei ecitius
seriem addiscunt.

Hece nos de his scripsisse, lectori non sit onerosum,
quee tanto pontifici, multis et magnis plerumque viris
preesentibus, referre non videbatur superfluum,

Igitur Hugoni, qui fratribus universis viribus totis
devotione deserviebat filiali, prioris sui mandato injun-
gitur speciali, quatinus suo preecipue et peculiarius, in
quibus opus haberet, serviret genitori. « Nihil,” ait,
“ mihi aut ceteris fratribus preestabis gratius, quam si
“ viro adeo spectabili nihil * votivi denegaveris obsequii.
“ Te vero inter fratres nullus devotior, seu humilitate
« pronior, seu officiositate nemo te promptior invenitur,
“ cui a nobis adeo grati cura negotii demandetur.”
Excipit libens, libentiusque exequitur adolescens pius,
patris jussu® spiritualis, erga necessitates carnalis
immo et spiritualis* quoque parentis curam ; per quem

Varatro] antro in MS. I ven- i 3 ussu] So MS.; jussa, Pez,
ture to make the correction, though  without curam following,
without any authority. ; 4 carnalis immo et spiritualis] So

' Pez. ; the MS. has carnalem and

2 pihil] So Pez. ; non in MS. spiritualem,
i P
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dained  pro setate semectutis. Unde non immerito muneri et
:‘,f;‘“.,‘}‘;;,kg honori tanto cunctorum hunc sententia et idoneum
of Gre-  censebat et dignum. Indutus vero sanctitatis amictum,
moble: tunicam polymitam, et stola jocunditatis redimitus,
candidus ipse et rubicundus facie quidem et veste, sed
Ps. xxv. 6. nihilo eminentius spiritu et mente, “ lotis inter inno-
“ centes manibus, circuibat altare Dei ” cum summa
reverentia et devotione ; pronuntiabat evangelium ange-
lica voce; divinis observiens ministeriis! cum metu et
ferventissima mentis compunctione.
Hisearnest Coepit mox etiam sanctee preedicationis studio ple-
preaching. yom informare, ad amorem ccelestis patrim torpentium
corda instantius excitare. Peccantes publice coram
omnibus arguebat: prorsus quibus poterat scientiam
salutis, quam uberius fuerat assecutus, in commune
dabat. Venter ejus multo® geminee dilectionis, cum
spiritu scientise et pietatis, ad summum usque reple-
Ps. cxliii. tus, © eructabat ex hoc in illud.” ¢« Coarctabat eum
18. « gpiritus uteri ejus:” ¢ comedebat eum zelus do-
18. "“ mus Domini,” videntem messem multam, sed ope-
i. rarios nullos aut paucissimos. Dum cum verecundia
Prov.v. quidem et tremore “ fluenta putei sui,” jubente preelato,
petente populo, “ in plateis dividens,” sentiebat ipse
dum divideret, sentiebat et populus dum biberet aquam
cisternz suz, quam pree timore quasi gelidam ccepisset
propinare, accedente inter ministrandum fiducia, fer-
voris vinei effectu calescere tamque ministrum, quam
bibentes salubriter debriare. Complebatur in fideli
pigmentorum spiritualium pincerna quod ait Scriptura :
Prov.xi. “ Qui inebriat, et ipse inebriabatur.” Taliter quoque
;ss' il s potati in voce psalmi undique acclamabant ei, “ Calix
"7« tuus inebrians quam preeclarus est.” Benedicebant
Gen.xliv. vero verum Joseph, qui in ore sacci fratris sui minoris
= posuerat scyphum suum.

Y ministeriis] So MS. ; mysteriis, 2multo] So MS.; perhaps an
Dorlandus. error for mulso or musto.
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ne sibi quandoque dici potuisset: “ Ve soli, quia si
ceciderit, non habet sublevantem.” Sciens quoque,
juxta viri doctissimi sententiam, sicut junioris jocun-
diorem, ita cohabitationem senis' tutiorem, presbyterum
concanonicum, annis et moribus gravem in socium ac-
cepit. Agelli curam et vinearum rusticis timoratis
commendans, ipse vero lectioni et orationi vacabat.

Ps.liv. 23. Jactans quoque in Domino cogitatum, et “ solicitus

1 Cor. vii,
32.

“ quee Dei sunt, quomodo placeret Deo,” nibil de cras-
tino, neque de hodierno multum solicitus, psa]leba.t cum

Pr. xxx. 4. fiducia, Propter nomen tuum, Domine, dux mihi eris

Hugh’s
treatment

of an adul-

“ et enutries me.” Unde et Dominus sui, suorumque
qui secum erant, propter ejus fidem benigne solicitus,
omnem gratiam abundare faciebat in eis: ipsi quoque
abundantes, exemplo junioris, in omne opus bonum,
sobrie, pie, et juste vivebant, egenis alimoniam submi-
nistrantes, divitibus honorificentiam exhibentes. Sicque
factum est ut in brevi, locus rerum, incolee morum sti-
pendiis ditati, celebrem opinionis bonee circumquaque
[famam] ® obtinerent ; sacree vero exhortationis studio,
non solum ecclesiolee suse parochianos, verum etiam con-
fluentes undique turbas ad audiendum verbum Dei
instantius edoceret,’ monens unumquemque, pro status
sui conditione, irreprehensibilem se catholice tradi-

tionis, et pise per omnia conversationis sectatorem ex-
hibere.

CaritoLumM VI.

[Qualiter illud evangeliwm, Si peccaverit in te frater
tuus, etc., erga parochianum suum super adulterio
infamatum adimpleverit.]

Erat autem,* inter creditas cure sus oviculas, ovis
quedam morbida et erratica, lupinis morsibus ultro se

! senis] So MS. ; senioris, Pez. % edoceret] So MS.; edocebat,
% famam] This word, notin MS., | Pez.
is added from Pez. * autem] So Pez. ; enim in MS.
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obduratio, etiam comminari mihi et ! conviciari.
Abscedens demum tam me tristem reliquit, quam
se incorrigibilem ad tempus ostendit. Preecepti vero
hujus evangelici memor, duobus primum, ac post?
tribus testibus, qui rem seque noverant, mecum ad-
hibitis, hominem corripui, correctionem ® suasi, veniam
correcto,* mediante satisfactione, repromisi. Distulit
ipse correctionem® polliceri; nec® criminis vero, nec
suspicionis materiam sustinuit aboleri Tum?® ejus
reatum, jam omnibus manifestum, media in ecclesia
quadam die solenni palam argui; immanitatem fla-
gitii cunctis audientibus denotavi, tradendum eum
Satan® et in interitum carnis, si non ocius resipis-
catur, terribiliter denuntiavi. His ille et territus
vehementer, et confusus, in medium prosiliit; pec-
cato suo non sine gemitu et imbre lacrymarum re-
nuntians, pcenitentiam egit, veniam correctus? et
reconciliatus accepit.”

Heec vir sanctus de his; quee presenti historiee id-

circo inserenda putavimus, quatinus ex his manifestius
pateat lectori, quid solicitudinis et zeli, quid discretio-
nis et studii, circa salutem animarum, vir Dei plenius®
ab ineunte habuerit state et exhibuerit; ut nec?® im-
merito super Domini sui multa bona, in modico reper-
tus fidelissimus, tempore demum opportuno videatur
constitutus,

! mihi et] So MS. ; mihi coepit et, % nec] This not in Pez,

Pez. ¢ Tum] So MS. ; Tandem, Pez.

? post] So MS. ; postea, Pez. 7 correctus] So Pez.; correptus,
# correctionem] So Pez. ; correp- | MS., and Dorlandus.

tionem, MS. ® Dei plenius] So MS.; Deo

* correcto] So Pez.; correpto, | plenus, Pez.

MS. ? nec] So MS.; non, Pez.
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CariTurLom VII.

[Ubi cum priore suo Cartusiam inwviserit, et visam
dilexerit.]

Verum, ut dicit Scriptura, “Cum consummaverit Ecclus.
“ homo, tunc incipiet.” Jam Hugonem pro modo suge X"il- ¢
professionis, ac supra modum suse @tatis, perfecte con-
summatum in virtutum apice omnibus conclamantibus,
ipse nec initium quidem perfectionis vel dignee conver-
sationis se attigisse putabat. Comperta vero sancta et Hugh’s
sublimi opinione Carthusiensium monachorum, cum in- gere
explebili cordis desiderio eorum anhelabat informari Carthusian
exemplo. At primo quidem, dissimulata hujus desiderii monk.
vehementia, obtinere studuit ut simul cum priore suo
jam superius memorato, illorum mereretur aspectu et
affatu potiri. Quo facto, tantus mox in ejus pectore Visits the
spiritualis illius amor conversationis succensus est, ut Gyt
nullatenus incendii ejus flammam intra cohibere posset. treuse.
Experiebatur! enim, jam feliciter ardens, infeliciter
ardentis verum eloquium condicentis,®

“ Quanto plus tegitur, tanto magis sstuat ignis.” 3
p (-8 g1 gn

Intuebatur vero, et intuens* mirabatur locum, ipso Its site.
situ nubes pene supergressum et ccelo contiguum, ab
omni penitus terrenorum inquietudine semotum. Con- Its quie-
siderabat tantam ibi opportunitatem vacandi soli Deo ; 4& &e-
cui negotio hic videbatur adminiculari predives® libro- rtslibrary.
rum abundantia, legendi facultas copiosa, orandi quies
inconcussa. Et quidem, quoad loci dispositionem, heec
ita se habere dignoscuntur. At in loci habitatoribus ll,gﬂ:tl:a-

V Experiebatur] So Pez, ; Expe- Yintuens] So MS.; intuendo,

ritur, MS. Pez.
2 condicentis] So MS. ; dicentis, 3 hic videbatur adminicular: pra-
Pez. dives] So MS. ; hoc preecipue vide-

3 Quanto, &c.] In Pez. this line is: | batur adminiculari, preedives -scili-
“ Ubi magis tegitur, tectus magis | cet, Pez.
¢ gestuat ignis.”
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attendebat carnis mortificationem, mentis serenitatem,
spiritus libertatem, hilaritatem frontis, puritatem ser-
monis. Instituta eorum solitudinem, non singularite-
tem, commendabant ; segregabant mansiones, sed mentes
sociabant. Unusquisque habitabat secum, nec habebat
aut agebat aliquid! suum. Omnes seorsum, et com-
muniter quisque degebat. Seorsum manebat unus-
quisque, ne impedimentum experiretur ab aliquo ;*
communiter degebat ne fraterno privaretur solatio.
Hec et hujusmodi® notata ibidem, ac preecipue obe-
diens et secura* munitio, quee multos ssepe solitarios
destituit, et extremez perniciei exponit, Hugoni place-
bant, Hugonem rapiebant ;® ipsumque, tanquam extra
se repente effectum,® sibi funditus vindicabant.

Erat in illo ccetu sanctorum semior quidam magni
quondam in seculo nominis, tunc quoque in sancto pro-
posito celeberrimee opinionis. Huic Hugo secretius pec-
toris sui sestus “aperiens, nec tam consilium an faceret,
quam quonam pacto quam citius quod optabat perfice-
ret, cum gemitu et fletu ab eo inquirens, longe aliud
quam sperabat responsum accepit. Intuens namque
vir prudens adolescentem, ut aspectus renuntiabat, qua-
litate delicatum, et @tate tenellum; sciens etiam ipsum
natalibus clarum ; nec moribus ejus credebat posse ri-
gorem illius ordinis congruere, nec viribus convenire.

Is sternly Hunc igitur sic terrifica responsione quasi a tali pree-

rebuffed by

one of the
seniors of
the order.

sumptione compescens, aut constantiam potius animi
ejus’ explorare nitens, inquit: “Istud, O filiole, quo-

! aliquid] So Pez. and Dorlandus;
ad, MS.

2 aliguo] So MS.; alio, Pez.;
altero, Dorlandus.

3 hujusmodi] hujus in MS. ; his
similia, Pez.

Y ac pracipue obediens et secura)
So MS.; ac etiam obedientix se-
cura, Pez.

[The Bodleian MS. now begins,

in the middle of the word munitio.
Henceforth, so far as the two MSS.
run together, B. will denote the
Bodleian MS., C. the Paris MS.]

® Hugonem rapiebant] In B. and
Pez. ; not in C.

¢ effectum] So B. and Pez. ; effi-
ciebant, C.

? animi ¢jus] In B. and Pez. ; not
in C.
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perbm et auxilium polhcen. Tum'® Hugo, gaudio ges-
tiens infinito, heec pnon suo celanda summopere
deprecatur. Evangelicee nimirum institutionis sedulus
semulator inventum meminit thesaurum abscondi. opor-
tere, donec, omissis potius omnibus quee habuisset quam
venditis, emere illum mereretur et securius possidere.
Verumtamen, licet dissimulatione multa quod molieba-
tur tegere niteretur, effugere tamen suspicionem soler-
tis nequivit pastoris, nimio eum amore zelantis. Unde,
ad propria eis sub festinatione regressis, sic lacrymis
ora suffusus senior illum affatur.

“0,” inquit, “fili carissime, scio, utique scio, quia in
“ grande malum meum, et irreparabile ecclesiss mes
“ damnum, te Cartusiam adduxi. Te sibi® Cartusia
“ totum rapuit, te® possidet. Nos interim te corpore-
“ tenus vix tenemus : sed anima tua nobiscum non est.
“ Sed nec istud, vereor, diu erit: nam spiritum ab
“ ineunte secutus mtate, carnem nullius ducens, illius
procul dubio impetu, non istius ductus, nobis in brevi
“ es abducendus. Proh dolor! Lumen’oculorum meo-
“ rum sic subito extinguitur; baculus senectutis mes,
“ cum eo jam solito plus indigeam, nutabundo preeri-
“ pitur. Sed nunquid dulcedo mellis mei sic derepente*
“ vertetur in absinthium ; et gloria mea, qua de filio
“ sapiente tantum gloriabatur pater, ita redigetur in
‘“ nihilum ? Miserere, fili, miserere potius patris tui,
“ nec tante strenuitatis tus solatiis canos meos jam
“ busto proximos destituendo, innatee tibi pietatis et
“ compassionis cancellos transcendas. Quod si materna
“ viscera ecclesiee, quee te® Deo genuit; si fraterna®
¢ dulcedo piorum, quam te suaviter fovit, non funditus

-
-

' Tum] So B.; Tune, C. and 4 derepente] So B. and Pez. ; re-

Pez. pente, C.
2ibi] So C. and Pez. ; igitur, 5te] So C. and Pez. ; de te, B.
B. ¢ fraterna] So B. and C.; pa-

3te] So B. and C.; totum te, | terna, Pez.
Pez.
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“ revocant ! animum ad perfectiora eestuantis,® saltem
“ in hoc paterns condescendas® senectuti, ne adhuc
spirantem deseras, qui amodo in te solo debuit*
“ respirare.”

Inter hec et hujusmodi jam utriusque spiritum
luctus absorbuit, cum, resumpto vix flatu, senex etiam
heec® locutus est. “ Spero,” inquit, “spero, de ingenita
* sibi bonitate confisus dilectissimi filii mei, quia exau-
¢ divit me. Juret ergo mihi in nomine Domini sui Dei
“ filius meus, quod patre derelicto Cartusiensibus,®
“ dum advivam, minime sociabitur. Alioquin suspicio-
“ nis telum, quo viscera spiritus mei atrociter transfixit
timor, nullatenus avelletur.”

Deus bone! Quid inter hsc mentis, quid animi servo
tuo fuit; quantus? in corde ejus gemines dilectionis
conflictus swviebat. O mira res! O et® perplexitas
mira | Utrobique tempestas, et utrimque serenitas,
hinc et inde et ad naufragium et ad portum impellunt
fluctuantem. Si vocanti ad perfectiora non obediat
Deo, deseritur una caritas: si potestati contradicat or-
dinatee a Deo, leeditur gemina caritas. Una deseritur
quee Dei est: gemina non impletur qus Dei® et prox-
imi est. O angusti®'® undique! Sed pree nimia, quod
dictu ! mirum est, latitudine. Quid tamen faciet, sic
dilatatus, et sic angustatus? Dicere inter heec poterat ;!*
O anima dilatata, O et anima angustata, quid eligam

-~

-

<

! pevocant] So B. ; revocent, C. ;
revocavit, Pexs.

2 @stuantis] So B. and Pex.; ®stu-
antem, C.

3 condescendas] So B. and Pes. ;
condescende, C.

¢ debuit] Se B. and Pez. ; desi-
nit, C.

s etiam hec] So B. and Pez. ; in
hee, C.

¢ Cartusiensibus] So C. ; Cartu-
ensibus, B.; Cartusie usibus, Pez.

T quantus] So B. and Pez. ; qua-
tinus, C.

% ¢t] In B. and Pez. ; not in C.

? que Dei] So B.and Pez. ; quse
et Dei, C.

1* O angustie] So B. and Pes. ;
Ideo angustim, C.

" dictu] In B. and Pez. ; not in
C.
12 paterat] So C. and Pez. ; pote-
ras, B.
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ignoro. Verumtamen dico ego, quia' quodlibet horum

elegeris, sive prestiteris, sive renueris prestare quod
posceris,® vita non mors tibi est.

Verum quid egeris, quem exitum inveneris, qualiter

effugeris* manus importunas, jam videamus. Solitus

Hugh utique * et assuetus obedire preepositis, et subjacere eis,

:"n:;;’:y nescius contradicere, ignorans nolle adquiescere, das

by cath, manum exigenti, et preecipienti fide corporaliter pree-

3::; nis Stita satisfacis: exitum de camtero tui negotii divino

prior, dur- prorsus arbitrio committis. Meministi matrenr luminis,

g the .. . T

latter’s  Virginem salutis humans puerperam, voto virginitatis

lifetime.  j]libato, in nuptias consensisse; Dei tamen sapientia

mirabiliter dispensante, nullum inde voti preejudicium,

immo et magnum® integritatis preesidium, et fecundi-

tatis solatium acquisisse. Nec dissimile quiddam ® sane

przsumebas et sperabas tibi, a puritatis tuse inspectore,

a teste conscientiz et intentionis tuse judice, Deo

omnipotente. Sed neque in longum pius Deus te de-

- fraudavit? a spe tua. Nam paulo post, cam hesitares

aliquaindiu, et quid ageres ignorares, cum et dis-

pendia spiritualis vite quotidie sustineres, et contra

fidem datam venire potius abhorreres, infudit subito

cordi tuo superna clementia verissime et lucidissimse

radium discretionis, inspirans tibi et certificans te ple-

2b. nissime, sacramentum non esse observandum, incon-

sideratius extortum?® contra utilitatem animee, aut in

detrimentum vere salutis. Sciens igitur et exultans

He breaks quod revera ista loqueretur in te Dominus Deus, au-

hisoath, j:ens eum et exaudiens, disposita domo tibi credita,

andescapes
tothe  npullo sciente quia nullo insidiante, nec tale aliquid

} quia] So B. and Pez. ; quod, C. |  * magnum] So B. ; magne, C.

2 posceris] So B. and Pez.; pos- ¢ quiddam] So B.; quidem, C.
ceret, C. ? defrandavit] So B fraudavit,
3 effugeris] So Pez.; infugeris, | C.
B. ; effugias, C. *extortum] So C. and Pez. ; ex-

¢ utigue] So B. and Pez. ; itaque, | ortum, B.
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“ robustissimam, et eo, ut sperabat, insuperabilem quo
“ mihi inseparabilem, tetendit, immo accendit contra
“ me stimulum carnis mes. Die et nocte non discede-
“ bat! a me, imminens mihi et perurgens me, angelus *
“ Satans colaphizans me. Quid ad heec ego, Jesu
“ bone? Immo, quid bonitas tua ad heec, faciens boni-
“ tatem cum servo tuo? Ego quidem genibus terram,
“ gemitibus ccelum, pectus pugnis, genas lacrymis,
“ rigavi, tutudi, pulsavi, cecidi. Sed hac omnia et alia
“ innumera, quasi aera verberans, feci, quousque et tu,
“ qui non dormis nec dormitas, qui custodis Israel, O
“ Samaritane benedicte, manum apposuisti. Tu custos
“ de nocte, ut manum apponebas vix semivivo, vix ut
“ putabam relinquendo a latronibus, hinc inde repente
“ irrepentibus et dire irrumpentibus, omne malum
“ subito dissipabas.

“ Tunc videns cordis aream arefactam, carnisque
“ fornacem fatiscentem, cedentibus inde fluxis cogita-
“ tionibus, hinc ignitis motibus, mirabar quis fuerim,
“ quis subito effectus essem. Talibus erga me, immo
“ intra® me alternantibus vices, obliviscebar persepe
“ mei, memor tui de terra Jordanis. Inde quasi de
“ duobus, unde * nomen et originem is® fluvius ducit,
“ duplicabam ® confessionem humiliationis meee et glori-
“ ficationis tu® ; misericordias tuas tibi cantans, et
“ injustitias meas adversum me pronuntians, sentiebam
“ quia tu remittebas impietatem peccati mei. Manente
“ enim me in Hermon et monte modico, dum detes-

. “ tarer? et anathematizarem omne lubricum turpitu-

“ dinis obscense, humilians me, et post ferale incendium

! discedebat] So C. and Pez.; Y unde] So B. and Pez.; unum,
discebat, B. C.
2 angelus] So C.and Pes. ; ange- 5 i8] I'n B. and Pez. ; notin C.
lis, B ¢ duplicabam] So B. and Pez.;

. duplicabo, C.
* intra] So B. and Pez. ; contra, ? detestarer] So C. and Pez. ;

C. detestarem, B,
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{4

pulverem me et cinerem sentiens esse, mox bene-
faciebas cum servo tuo, revelans oculos meos ut Ps cxviii.
considerarem mirabilia de lege tua.

“Dabas quoque fatigato et defecto vel modice inter-

dum prelibare manna illud absconditum. Illud Apoe.ii.
vero tantillum, quod hinc merui pregustare, tale "
erat et tam immensum, ut facile contemnerem, prop-

ter ipsum obtinendum plenius et diutius,! quidquid
mundus novit dulce vel amarum, lene vel asperum.
Verum in his rara mihi hora, et parva mora. Rur-

“ sum ad certamina, rursus ad bella rapiebar. Nus-
quam vero,?® sed nec unquam defuit, licet indigno

mihi, piissimi Redemptoris® miseratio: semper in

aure cordis mei vox ejus erudiens et consolans me;
semper manus ejus mecum, eripiens et corroborans

“ me.”

Et hec quidem, ac plurima in hunc modum mente Sucb xpe-
contrita, non modo pro consolatione nostra, sed pro mwa,.d,
devotione et humiliatione* sua, secretius agens de When bi-

shop, he
statu suo, quem in episcopatu deflebat immutatum, yeed'to
de his® qu® in vita priore humanitus vel pertulerat, relate to

inti-

aut divinitus percepera.t memorare solebat. Inferebat mates.
autem hec in sui ipsius vehementem sugillationem,
quasi Deo pro beneficiis suis congrue non responderet;
aut se, post largiora Domini sui dona, jam in state 3b.
robusta, infirmioribus annis viribus animi imparem
exhiberet.

V diutius] So B. and Pez. ; dul- 4 humiliatione] So C. and Pes. ;

cius, C. humilitatione, B.
2 Nusquam vero] So Pez. ; nun-
quam vero, B. ; nusquam, C. 8 de his] So B. and Pes. ; et de

* Redemptoris] So B. and Pez.; | his, C.
mei Redemptoris, C.
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CariTuLUM X.

Sententia Pape' de prerogativa ordinis Cartusien-
8is. Et de moribus sew wirtutibus monachorum
et conversorum, quos ibi Hugo invenit. Vel
quanta inter eos in rebus ipse® spiritualibus
aviditate profecerit.

Potitus igitur cupitis tandem amplexibus formoss

Gen. xxix, €t luminosee Rachel® sedebat novus eremi accola,

17.

tanquam religiosissima Maria, Hugo in cella solitaria.$
Sedebat vero® solitarius, qui tamen non erat solus:
sed erat cum eo Dominus, per quem erat in cunctis
prospere ® agens. Sedebat, multa quidem humilitate

Lue. x. 39. pedibus adhzerens dulcissimi sui Jesu, aviditate summa

Prov. vii.
18.

Is. Ix. 15.

Many holy

and vene-
rable men

audiens verbum ejus. Hic illam? sibi praecipue fami-
liaritatis confidentiam ad suum conciliavit Jesum,
que illum in tantam extulerat superbiam, ut de
cetero, in totum vite su® reliquum, omnem mundi
gloriam, omne culmen arbitraretur ut stercora, omnium
superborum et sublimium hujus seculi fastum,? velut
in imo positum, ipse in sublimi quodam fixus rerum
vertice longe despiceret. Hic illam sibi vocem as-
sumpserat, qua diceret Sapientise, “Soror mea es, apud

4, and viii. « quam opes superbaa sunt et gloria,." Qllibus p&l’ti‘

cipans, tanquam frater copiis bonse sororis, positus est
a Domino in superbiam seculorum: sicut inferior
hujus scripti textus planius® edocebit.

Erant quidem, ut semper!® tunc temporis quam
maxime, in congregatione illa justorum, viri, tam cle-

! Pape] So B.; domini Papew, y s prospere] So C.; proprie, B.

C. (supra, p. 5.) ! See Gen. xxxix. 2.
2 in rebus ipse] So B.; rebus, C. |  7illam] So B.; istam, C.
(supra, p. 6.) | JSastum] So C. ; factum, B,
3 Rachel] So B. ; Rachelis, C. | °*planius] So B.; plenius, C.
4 solitaria] So B.; solitarius, C. 1% quidem, ut semper] So B. and

8 Sedebat vero] So B.; sedebat, | Pez.; quidam, ut semper sunt, C.
inquam, C. !
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rici quam laici, miree sanctitatis et gravitatis, ipsisque at the
summis principibus et ecclesiarum praelatis admodum ﬁ‘;:;; at
reverendi. Prior domus, proprio vocabulo dictus Basi- ;}mﬂme of
lius, pree meritorum eminentia et virtutum preroga- nd':,'f,s;on.
tiva, non aliud quam sanctus, ab his qui eum nove- S.Basilius,
rant, communiter vocitari consueverat. Sequebantur fl:""a:_’;t
eum et ceeteri, nec a remotis, per culmina rehgloms Char-
consummatee: nec erat facile quis ferventior, quis i{f}‘ﬁ’wl_
perfectior inter illos, censeri potuisset dignoscere. In 117
grege laicorum complures' eminebant, eximiis preediti
donis gratiarum. Plurima de horum ? virtutibus, que
utiliter scriberentur, agnovimus; verum quia ad ea,
quze specialius referenda suscepimus, nos insufficientes
videmus, digressionum etiam necessaria diverticula
studiose declinamus.

Tantus igitur® in domandis corporibus rigor, tanta Therigour,
in rigore servabatur diseretio, ut, medium cum beatis z:,;d':f';:e
tenendo, nihil infra vires quis aggredi contentus esset, (‘artbuman

nihil quod virium metas excederet exercere, etiamsi rule. 4.
vellet, sineretur. Fervebat in commune studium inter
eos rigide paupertatis, superfluitatis odium, necessa-
riorum parcitas, oblivio temporalium, ambitus seterno-
rum, communis humilitas et cordis contritio, omnibus
etiam communis* sui ipsius abjectio, pramlatio® socio-
rum. Hgec enim ut monachis, ita et conversis, indiffe-
renti studio inoleverant. Jam vero inter monachos
legendi assiduitas, contemplandi sublimitas, meditandi
et orandi defecata suavitas, sic palmam tenebant, ut
videretur incredibile quantum etiam. laicis gratisee ® in
his affluebat. Excepto quod per se literas atramento

) complures] So B.; complures | * prelatio] So B.; et prelatio,

quidem, C. C.
2 horum, So B. ; eorum, C.
3 igitur] So B.; ibi, C. and Pez. S etiam laicis gratie] So B.: et

. ibus etiam ¢ is] SoB.; | laicis gratin, C.
omnibus in commune, C. :
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deformatas legere nesciebant, vix haberetur fides refe-
renti, si publicis niteretur auribus tradere quam acute
et ipsi sensum ocapiebant lectionum, quam ignitas, et
clericis etiam ignotas, spiritualis inde elicere sciebant
intelligentise scintillas.

Sicut et nobilis ille Girardus, comes olim Niver-
nensium ' permagnus, tunc conversus minimus ut ipse
reputabat Cartusiensium, cum aliquando, eo presente,
conferentibus quibusdam magnis viris de Salomone,
utrum constaret quia salutem cum sanctis esset conse-
cutus, cum et ille quid sibi videretur proferre roga-
retur, ita sane® infit: “Nemo,” inquiens, “dubitet de
“ salute ejus. Cum enim Dominus Jesus Christus,
“ infernum spoliaturus, patrem suum David honorabi-
“ liter acciperet secum, non dubium quin et® de
“ Salomone fratre suo curam habuerit, qui tanta ejus
“ preeconia cecinit. Nam et pater utriusque David
“ diceret utique ei; Domine fili, hunc talem fratrem
“ tuum ne relinquas, sed tecum, ut decet, assumas.”

Nec dicebat ista vir piissimus, quia damnatis in
gehenna crederet per sanctorum quorumlibet interven-
tum absolutionis beneficium provenire, sicut hsereses
quseedam delirando sommniant: immo, plenius a sanctis
viris ejus quemstionis solutione instructus, veracis sen-
tentise rationem tali urbanitate, ut erat per omnia
illustrissimus, condiendam putavit. Sic enim utriusque
instrumenti historias et moralia preecepta hujus pleros-
que ordinis conversos didicisse novimus, ut vix falle-

! Nivernensium] So B.; Niver-
nensis, C.; t.e. de Nevers. But
there is no record of any Count
Gerard de Nevers; though there
was a very famous Count William
de Nevers, who became a Carthusian
monk in 1147, and died the next
year. As this, however, must have
been years hefore Hugh entered

the Chartreuse, he cannot be the
person here spoken of. In lib. iv.
cap. 12, infra, this Count Gerard is
again mentioned, and called “ Con-
“ gul Niversiensium,” i.e. du Ni-
vernais.

* ita sane] So C.; ita facere, B.

2et] InB. ; notin C.
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retur qui statutas de more historiarum lectiones, aut
sacros evangeliorum expositores, in ecclesia recitabat,
quin citius hoc illi deprehenderent, et subtussiendo
id ipsum ut audebant! indicarent. Nam et ipsi nego- 4b.
tiationem sapientize Dei, non,® ut quidam, nundinas
seculi, frequentabant pro viribus® et exercebant. De
ordine siquidem isto, in registro Paps cujus tempore
canonizatus est, ita legitur: “Ordo Cartusiensium in
“ eo alios ordines antecedit, quod cupiditati modum
“« impoeuit‘” 4

Quid vero hic egisse, quantumve profecisse® Hugo- Hugh's
nem putamus? Ubi inolitus ei a primsevis, ut ita fgfm'i“
dicatur,® mensibus discendi amor, tum libris, tum ma-
gistris, tum ingenio preclarissimo, tum otio quam
opportuno, tam ferme et continuo,’ tantum juvari et
promoveri potuit, quantum silvis infinitis ignis inexple-
bilis. In his dies, in his studiis continuabat® et noctes;
nec aliud suis causabatur profectibus novercari et gau-
diis, nisi temporis brevitatem ; cui, mirum in modum,
legenti semper, aut meditanti, vel oranti, omnis dierum
noctiumque prolixitas minori quam optasset spatio ten-
debatur.

! subtussiendo . . . . . audebant] ¢ dicatur] So B. and Pez.; di-
So B.; subtiliando..... audie- | cam, C.
bant, C. Ttam ferme et continuo] In C.;
2 nor] In B. ; not in C. not in B. Pesz. has: “ Tam fra-

3 pro viribus] In B. ; not in C. “ terne et ferme continuo.”
4imposuit] So B.; posuit, C. ® In his dies, in his studiis contin.]

and Pez. So B.and Pez. ; in his dies studiis,
8 profecisee] So B. and Pes.; | in his contin., C.
profuisse, C.
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36 VITA S. HUGONIS LINCOLNIENSIS.

Cariturum X1

Quod senior, cui in servitorem Hugo deputaius fuil,
spiritu prophetico quod episcopus fieret prenun-
ticverit.

Ita Hugo cum Maria vacabat quidem verbo Dei ;!
cum qua nihilominus ministerio quod ei competeret
ferventi animo insistebat. Nam sicut Maria nunc ca-
put, nunc totum corpus, nunc pedes Domini ungere
gaudebat, ita et Hugo modo prioribus, modo co:zqua-
libus, modo etiam inferioribus suis, dulcis obsequii gra-
tiam impendere, et quadam devotionis suse benevolentia
eos gratius refovere cupiebat. Quod dum circ